adjacent to wWebster's  and to PFace Warchouse, which at one time owned the

{4 BE: PETITIONS SPETIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE parcel which contains the center. 1In July, 1985, the Putitioner purchased the

AND TOMING VARIANCES instant property, zone B.M., and severed it from the Pace Warchouse prop-

W/S of wWoodlawn Drive, approx=- * ZONING COMMISSIONER =
i " H af the cen- Frcri .
;Z":Fﬁ}:_'__ ;qugc,:ri*j Boulevard * OF PALTIMORE COUNTY erty. There is a :Elrwn.ra-,- access form Woodlsm Drive, adjacent to Webster's,
. teive) - i . .
}izzglﬁl;m:lst:ict . Case No. B7-437-SPHA which leads back to the center and its parking. The property is across
Moadows Associations Litd. H Woodlawn Drive from a public library and the woodlawn Senior High School, .
partnership, ki which are zonk<l residential. Thete are other la rge E!H'-lﬂfll ng conter s i.f-_]'F'I.E- e
titiuner varions properties adjacent o the instant site, but Wehster's is concerned
* & & & & & # & & 3+ 7 . : . ;
that the subject sign  is teo large, blocks its identification, and lacks * % —
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA | aesthetics, _ ' == T E : x
N " g . i 1 __E
oy i stg variances to permit a shopping centar o - 1 ¢ : co >
The Petitioner herein Teques _ Mr. Van Hoven testified that he would not have leassd space within the : ﬁ o
) . ; : siar antitalnd {69 .86 square feat, -I:.'Elllﬂtiﬂq both sides, . | - 3 !
identification {(1D) 5190 AINLTE 1 g center had he not been assured of signage on Wocdaliwm Drive since it provides PETITION FDH EENIEI:G vAHIANCE Ljij?f 31”* ]
] itk 00 syuare feet and for said sign to be loca , . A U TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: -4 o f
in lieu of tne permitted 300 Sy 1 greater identification value thana sign odvertising pace Plaza only, He | L Ry o g . £l . PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 39-50 17
) . ! : L f the ired commercially- L . underslgned, owner(s) property situate In i i . i - i T} |
oppusite residentially-zened property in lieu o requ . stated that he could speak for at least throe other tenants and that his & desoribed in the dﬂ:ﬂp?:m and plat sttached hereto and made a part hereo!, heroby petition for lf TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF EALTIMORE COUNTY: '5"]
rty and, additionally, an interpretation as to whethar the Shopping s 413.2(e) to permit a second identification sign o 5 The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
zoned property and ] . comments were probably shared by all, Due to the center's location and its _ Variance [rom Seclion .....- described In the descripfon and plat attached herels and made a part hereo!, hereby petition for a
I intearal retail shopping center, as more particularly descr ibed . b2 469.86 sq. f~. including both sides, in lieu of the permitted 300 =q. Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe-
—enter is an inteq L= means of access, it is incumbent to have individual tenant identifieation | s T A T T R e P s ther or not the Zoning Commissloner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve _.....
- Bl L s |- £ | - = 1 - -1‘.,,. i - ¥ 1 M o
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t-l'll‘]rEr b‘j'. f‘p-'.'tft‘l-l'l F'Eﬂht'era i | Primir‘ﬂ'l‘ erﬁi ani t:Estlf:BJ ! & & ".:.: -------- A - T TRttt rraa R N R e e e e R e L R R ] .--I-F-l..l'}-i-l;--sh?pphng dE?EIQP.’:Eﬂ:t
The Petiti ¥ opinion, the sign creates no traffic hazard and is not an obstruction . of the Zoning mtlll.un:h Efdgimh?n Enunlfﬁ ﬁhﬁ Iﬁni]ni Law of Balimore Counly; {or the T A e e A EE T S SRS
- I R : o < L ollow r ate har cu - :
arvl was fE?[Eﬂ.EntﬂJ b:f Cﬂunﬁﬂlq TEﬂ-'l'--'if‘j"lTH on mlt of the Petitioner WEReE The Potitio . . k = : l-nI reasom g Fm' oo e duar] RS0 e e el A o i i ] e o o s e i i R
dAlE : ] # ner seeks relief from St ion 41 i.EIFFJ ¢ MIFSuant to Seoek ion Fiamd
A the el Shoppe, a retall store located witnin : _ s 4 Property 4 1o be posled and advertsed as prescribed by 2onming . lations.
cary Van Hoven, the owner of Bag ’ < g 107, Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR), and for an interpretation gt To be determined at hearing : L or we agree 1 pa e e Souetat How ) £ -*
i : FFi inmar,  Nei ahn ‘ ik .y ‘e, agree lo expenses of Lthe above Special Hearlng advertising, posting, elc., n Al
the center, and Mickey Cornelius, an expert traffic eng ' parsuant to Section 500.7, PCZR. s -:.E E?Jfé‘:: ﬂﬂjﬂlﬁhtlnd fuﬁlf ldgue to and are 1o be bound HE:.r the :unlnf r%[llfﬂﬂliﬁuﬁ:tﬂc.
Corporate Counsel for Webster Clothes, Inc. (Webster’s), appeared in opposi- The shopping center b : _ ' g R RIS TRt D Toune T Ter BRI L beng,
! x 23 rentéd space to 18 retail tenants whe presently ! - . .’"‘j undtl.-.-'l,iig do l:r!]t!_‘m!."l}" declace and affirm,
ion. ; _ Fo e ¢ the penallies of perjuly, that [/fwe
R'E tion | comupy their stores, two other stores are in the process of being finished, ,_f_i Property Is 10 be posted and advertised os ribed by Zoning Regulatons. Ej are the :Ir.*g:l nwnerr:‘? ol :l{m property
3 Testimony indicated that the petitioner erected a 469.86 square foot sign g 3 . ‘ S preic o0 __ ?'I-.- which Is the subject of this Petition.
1 :l/ By : . E ] a Ive more are in verious stages of leasing, The sign includes a "pace ey 1, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, ebe, upen filing c-i'-ﬂrh——— .'_dj_J!
; trance +o the Pace Plaza shopping center on Woodlawn Drive, which b . ] . | etitlon, snd further to and are ta be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of +) ¢ /IO Contract Purchaser:
{ h at the entra . § :;" Plaza®™ identification, 38.17 square foot per face, and 28 “slats™. each AT altimore County adopled pursuant to the Zonlng Law For Baliimoie Qounty, 24 . : ontract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):
™ ; - i 3 rained therein. Ao b o 2 T : Parcuerchi
: {mt only identifies the plaza but also the 25 retail stores contal approximately €' x 16', for use e i 1/We do solemnly declare and affiem, | mmems I sz et e :'IEE‘lflﬂ'lli?"l!:__ﬁ_ﬂ_E_i"l[ ion I.tli_."f’_.:::l:_.f:
E o b 1 tion, it was determined that . ' %Y the tenants. g under the penaltles of perjury, that I/we (Type er Print Name) (Type or Print
BN i+ wae oFtained, but after the sign's erection, - : . _ , sy are the legal owner(s) the property
pos % ;41% permit wa ’ . . o = . Without question, Pace Plaza is entitled to a shopping center 1D siagn pat Wl which htﬁ subject of this Petition. ‘ RS R R e e e Sn cres s el e e b
= 1 1 r than legall mittd, The shopping centaer 1S R 4 ) dFEy B AL LR igalre Ature i
:!\-: the sign was large ¥y pe @ . exceedina 150 sguare feet per face. The interpretation requested by _he sy Contract Purchaser: LeJal Owner(s): ) Jack H. Pechter, General Fartned.uw W iF |
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T = Sigrature Bfure x| o : _ |Late 2 0IAT
Q& > ' i : Jack H. Pechter, General Partner Sl ARaETy, Lo Det baE |.~.-. \ )
T Addrem Tt T T Mype or Prnt Mame) . Dl Howard 903 York Road 8231-5151 1":"
L . Atdress T T Prene e S
--------------------------------- Shsbadud esdSCLAVEE R AR A ROl Towson, Maryland 21204 | o
Ciry and State Sipnature e A T A N e e SRR I et L e |
Cityand State 3
Allorney for Petitoner: 210 Allegheny Avenue ot
: ] [oT X =3L3L N 0900000 T gga o nTTmmEmmmes - i o e sl e i Ly =& H.m'ﬂ pddrens and Fm- rumber of legal owe £ e =
Howard 908 York Road 823-3131 Address tract purchaser or representative i be contacted
w ; . o e thE SeRbER A ok pace Addraiy L Towson, Maryland 21204 Jo'in B. Howard
petitioner is to assure that the signage 1S to 5 addition, variances will not e detrimental to the public health, safety, Towson, Maryland 21204 Gy and St etEecamemmm—————— T -Eég-iﬁ:.‘--rg?ﬁw .......
) . 3 L e e e - ‘. | e ] 4. -
Warenouse and that it is only one sign, The evidence supports tha petitioner SR LR Clity and Siate Attorney's Telephone No.: -?:?.J.':i]ﬁ_l_______ ?_‘T‘_"i‘-':‘l-":u'l-!-' a 212
; Name, address and phone number of legal . con- Address T Prone e
on both counts, and therefore, the relief requested by the special: hmaring Pursuant to the advertisament, posting of the property, and public hear- - tract purchaser or rr#mm:ui--: w0 gn;‘l:::dm - Fhone o
Y Towson, M and 21204 John B. Howard
petition is approved. ing on this petition held, and for the reasons given abowve, variances should g -F-.Eﬁ;m.ﬁ:zf.}:}lq....-}....-.......-..... et AN TSRy TNV ER e + ORDERED' By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this .o.eo. lBddeoeoncnns day
Although there is no question that a larger sign should be permitted due be granted. = 3 Attorney's Tolephone No.: -..ooo k1] Tovson, Hatylend: 21504 SETASA Lo TR -= 19..81., that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
, . . £ ; o . , HhommmmmEmmmmssmsntmes O AAdrems Tt peere Mo, equired by the Zoring Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circuladsn th i
ta the center's location and the number of stores, testimony w5 not convinc- Therefore, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, E FERS . Phane No. Bl e Gt et s R ; E an mu_:h
, A ORDERED By The Zoning Commissloner of Baltimore County, thir ... 540 d Y LI PEpRY O pRIaL: Ane AR 8 IR AARIRE Ve 20 Refore (he Eoalay
ing that the sign should be as large as that which is requested. this wéf A day of May, 1987, that variances to pemmit a shopping center SR o . ssesesssesesseacaes GOF missioner ol Baltimore Coumty in Room 108, County Office Bullding in Towson, Ballimcre
: . ; N canensenatlEll o eeessnmy 1Wecan-, that the subjecl matier of this petitlon be advertlsed, as . = o
An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning ID sign containing 393.6 sguare feet, 196.8 square feot por face, in lieu ulred by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in 4wo mr.n? rs of general clreulation through- County, on the ... 000k emannee- - day of cevbmnencnnenann.. o IBaie., At AT o'clock
J ] P~ ™ Balimore County, that property be posted, and that the public he be had belore the Zon ,.1-""? \
requlation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner a 5] s . of the permitted 300 square feet and for said sign to be located opposite ommissioner of Baltimors County In Room 108, County Office in Towscn, Ballimore A
. . : ] e ‘ 2 ) ey - 1A i a
erty. Mclean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1373). To prove practical difficulty for _ residentially-zoned property in lieu of the rupired commercially-zoned g ! ounty, on the *“"““"{"E.-"" "_‘? o canadsens . 18 . at o'clock . 3,
. X" | &< L. . 1 = B - 1 22— A ey P o ot
an area variance, the petitioner must meet the following: property be and are hereby GRANTED, from and after the dote of this Order, ; Zening Co r of Baltimore County.
1. whether strict compliance with requirement would subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent o cormrre 7 gl /210, « R, ---if..;:'.l...‘.'h.'rl':":*f > o B o AT : ——
unreasonabl , prevent the use of ':IIE*E PIEPEI::F for a : f e ! ESTIMATED LERGT 1: Leipesidensr '.--..:;..- — Zoning @’ﬂnm County. B esrnared SR oF pEartne /7 st/ziR. < tndoven)
P'Eﬂ‘_‘]i.ttﬁrdi:ml s k. conEomEpes = il to the reliefl granted herein: o Bt 1 LY _ APTE S ( ] 7 VWATLATLE FOA ESARING
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. 1. Mo free-standing other business signs shall be lo- (L e o OTHER e & AL -  omER
2. whether the grant would do substantial mju:sthi:ﬁ cated within any area from a point parallel to coureuss BYy LA Ohey  DME £ 5 (s e - i }_ﬁ
t:;ﬁ;tﬁg: ?::' mlﬂ-j:: it?resaurt Prmf;]?mtim than _ Webster's to the corner of the access road and ' P it | R e a8 pate 2/7/80D
that applied for would give substantial relief; vioodlawn Drive.
and 2. A rmew sign pemit, reflecting the ‘sariances *
3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that granted herein, must be obtained.
the spirit of the ordinance will be cbserved and ¥
public safety and welfare secured. : R o
Anderson v. Bd, of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 M. App. 28 (1374). _ﬁﬁmimr = '
. i Balti Count
1t is clear from the testimony that if variances were granted, such use Al/srl ¥
would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and wouldinak ceRely In - \SE‘:: John B. Howard, Esquire

§ substantial detriment to the public good.
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is .

Meil C. Kahn, Esquire

People's Counsel
clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if

variances were not granted. It has been established that the requirement
crom which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use of the .

land due to the special conditions unigue to this particular parcel. In 7
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KIDDE CONSULTANTS, INC.

DESCRIFPTION OF 300 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL
1724 wWOODLAWN DRIVE
FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE CNUNTY, MARYLAND

THIS DESCRIPTION 15 FOR A SIGN VARIANCE IN A "BM-IN" ZONE.
BEGIKNING FOR THF SAME at a peint on the southwesterly

right of way line n{' woodlawn Drive, B0 feet wide, sajid point of

beginning being jocated 1,400 feet, more or less, north of the .
centerline of Security Boulevard where the said centerline inter- :
sects the west right of way line of Woodlawn Drive, thence birding !’-:
on said right of way line of Weocdlawn Drive (1) North 25 degrees :
29 minutes 34 seconds West 15 feetl 1o intersect the north boundary :

line of Lot Ko. 2 as shown on the plat of Resubdivision Part of &

Parcel 'F' Meadows Industrial Park recorded among the Land Records %
of Baltimore County in Plat Boock E.H.K., Jr. No. 53, folio 61, }i'
thence binding on said line (2) South 64 degrees 30 minutes 26 ;ﬁ
seconds West 20.00 feet, thence {3} South 25 degrees 29 minutes ?;
44 seconds East 15.03 feet, thence (4) North 64 degrees 30 minutes r'ﬁ
26 seconds East 20.00 feet to the place of beginning. Ff
CONTAINING 300 square feet of 0.0063 square acres, more or less. :b
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PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING ARD VARTANCE
Ist Election Mstrict = 2nd Councilmanic District

Case No, B7=-4737-CPHA

LOCATION: West Side Woodlawn Drive, approximately- 1,400 fect North of the
Centerline of Security Boulevard (1724 Woodlown Drive)

DATE AND TIME:  Monday, May 11, 1987, av Z:00 p.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 301, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County, by authurity of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Hearing to approve the wuse of one shopping center
identification sign for a» integral retail shopping deve lopment

Petition for Zoning Variance to permit a second identification sign ol

469.K% square feet, including both sides, in lieu of the perm.tted 300 square
fect, opposite residentially zoned premises in liew of the required commerd tally
zoned proemises

Partnership
Being the property of Mradows Associates Ltd./ . a5 shown on plat :I, i
plan filed with the Zoning Office. i
In the event that this Petition{s) is gronted, a building persit may be issued :
within the thirty {30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however, -k
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period s
for good cause shown, Such request must be received ‘n writing bv the date of the Fie=
hearing set above or made at the hearing. ni
BY ORDER OF
ARNOLD JAELON i
NING COMMISSIONER Byclie
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 9T
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BE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL NEAKING
PETITIOK FOR VARIANCE
Wis Woodlown Dr., approx. 1,400" :

i A i Tl
BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSTONER | e : MARYLAND 21204

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ARNCLD ‘ANCY

W oof Cft of Security Blwd, (2724 ! LON:
Woodlawn De. ), Ist Discrict : ) L i &%‘“wsﬁﬂﬂ E:E_EA;':U M H NG
TY IONmMG Co
PR LA e
MEADONS ASSUCTATES LTD. : Cane Na, B7-&37-SPHA | John B, Howard, Esquire PR

210 Allegheny Avenue

FAHRTNERSHIP, Pet it tonier Tow Maryi
TWMson, HRaryland 21204

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE )

B - :

RE: ?EI:HD":EI- FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARTANCE
;.h norciawn Dr., approx. 1.400" ¥ of the ell of
Fecuritly Blvd., (1724 Woodlawn Dr,) ’
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Please wnter the appeatance of the P!-lr].l:-.-':-l. Counsel 1n the ahowve

captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any heasing dates or ofher
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Bl i i

procecdings 1 this marfer and of the passape of any preliminary of

P,

Dear Mr, Howard:
firial Order.
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Phyllis Cole Friedman
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I HERERY CEATIFY that on this 1lat day ol March, 1987,
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lohn B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
iowson, Marvland 21204

April 6, 1987
7 PUBLICATION

, B
- 'I_.._."| i.'_|-_| =y H':'Tl . .
o e 1 22, 19 h CE OF HEARING
; . RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARTANCE
A G0 o xed advertisement w/5 Woodlawn Dr., APproN. 1‘.,.,“3." 5 ,1?[f:f_tl._1 i
Dof e LR, D weekly T~ Security Blvd. (1724 Woodlaw, Dr.) i
by E‘ﬂltimﬂrﬁ' .:..'. .. 4 Ilst Flection District - «nd Councilmanic Nistrice
| R ."_[.-.uctm-ri Assoctation Ltd, i‘-urr-.q-r-.m;. - Petitione:
1th day of . , Case No. 87-437-SPHA ‘
May " Ly el = TIME: 2:00 p
- ' g M,
the first publication appearing on the R
22n day of April 19 DATE: Monday, May 11, 1987 -
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8T-437-AP0A

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONINC
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeaka Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your petition has been received and accepted for fili
4 L o ep ing this

C A

Zoning ssioner

Petitioner

Petitioner's M|P : *eceived hr:—m_n
Attorney  _Johg B, Bmmed, Bamire

Ehairnnn, Zoning Plans
Advisory Committee

g% BALTILONE CounTy —~
r'l-i'-l :|F|E I".r‘ Tidfe
".PEE- I" f Tl:l"l"l-'l_l 5 B b ¥ "1 .: &
e F T -
= e Fila il
= February 18, 1987
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ME. Arnodd Jabjos,

cuid g Carel sndofeg

LA al plasmi g and Forndeing
galtimore County Jilice Nullding
Tawgok  "“oerg Jar? 2l

Fl.:  Property Cwner: Meadows Associates LTD., Partnership

cdation: W/S Woodlawn Dr., 1400 fr. north of centerline

Item Mo, : 320 Zoning Agends: Meetinm of 2/17/87

ot Jomon:

Sursuant to your regquest, the referenced properry has been surveyed Ly thiz
fureay and the comments below marked with an *X® are applicaclie and reguire.

e
"o

o e correceed cr incorporated into the final plans for the property,

/1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are roguired and shall b
located at intervals or feet along an approwsd rawd
ascordance with Baltimore County Standards ax pub lished by the
Department of F . blic Works.

I 2. A secourd means of whicle access jg required for the site

*

Jods The vehicle dead ol condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Departmernt.

( 4 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or Lbeginning o! operalicl,

1 3. The buildings and structures existing or propos~d cn the site shal.:
camply with all applicable reguiremer _s of the National Fipe Provect .o
Association Sctandard No. 10l *Life Safety Code®, 1976 edition prio:
to oCcupancy.

Y b. Site plans ar= approved, as drawn.

L } 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc comme dtsLhis Lime. ' .
] o
; NHoted and l -...;'( C?M

HEVIEWEK: . = 17 Approvea.:

Plannifg Grpup

5 : ; Wze Prevention Bureau
Special Inspection Division e T R LAV Eat e Rae L

{mhb

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

srnold Jablon

TO.Lonlng _Commissione- Date._._ . Aprll 10, 1987 ...

Morman E, Gerber, AICP, Director
FROM. .. Oflice of Planning _and foning

SURJECT... Zoning . Peritlon. No, B7-437-SpHA

This office believes that the permitted rnumber and slze of
signs set Torth o the Baltimore Cownty foning Requlatlons are mare

than ample.  Consequently, this office s opposed to the granting of

this requost.

Morman k. {;'r-rr'}r_-". H

[ rector

NEG: JGH:slh

DALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES
TOWLON, MARYLAND 21204

TED ZALESKI IR
DIRECTOR
February 12, 1987

sr. Armold Jerlen, Zoning Cossmismlonsr
ffiow of Tlemmirg and Tonlrg
T oewer, Marylasd 1A

Imar FMr. Jablor

Coemente on Iveg # 320 Loning hivieory Coammi*iwe Hostirsr sre an fcllowne

Fropert, wmert Maadows hssoclates Limited, Partnersnip .
Locatisn W/5 Woudlawn Drive, 1400 feet north af cernterline of Security Bivd.
Timirieta 1[|t

APFFLICANLE T AMT CIRCLESs
[ ;_’ A15 sreirtures eall cenform te the Baltisers Cousmty buildies Cofe ab adejted by Cowncil Bi11 #07-B5,

v Maryland Cods Tur the Handicapred and daed LLELELD, #107-1 - 1080) wed sthar appllcatle Codes and Slandands.

@ i builfing and ether siecellanesus parmile shall B regoired befere the slert of sny consirmsction.

' T
£ Besigeiiali Tes sets of construciion dravings are Tequired to flle s peract applleatics. The seal of a
peqitared (m Marviend Architest or EnglresT in/is mot reguirsd oo plafs sl techmire. dale.

I M
Ze Cemmereinly Thres sels of corsiricticn drewviegs sealed and migoed by & Feg.etarsd 1o Maryland *{ff:lﬂ‘-
er Erginser shall be reguired te Jile with & permit applicatlion. Reproduced ssals ame Bo? accepiatie,
I

E. 411 Tme Groape escept Bl Tirgle Feally Detached Dwellisgs require & minimm of 1 hoos [ire ratleg for
apiaTior walle clessr than §'=" % sn ilmterior lot line. M=l Ces Oroups Fequild & ons hour wa.. OF cicesy
thir 3°=0 15 mn loterior st limé. Any sall Bullt s wn interior lot line BRALD requlre & fore of paty
wall K Sea Takls 401, Tectilos 131. Bectier L1404.7 sed Table 1077, No openingy are peieiiies 8 ar

eriwrior wall vithin 3=7 af an arisr li* lias.

F. The streciure does nol EFjear Iq-m;lr with Tahle TOL for permiesshle halght/aree. Negly 1o 1ne rejeenies

varjasce By this effice commet e conmidersd wtil the recessary date Perialelng te Ealght /ares an’
porptrueiion iype Lp provided, i Jee Table LO) mnd 505 and have pour Architect/Erginesr tomiact this deparipend.

G. Tha regmasisd varisncs .n-Jt: confilet with Secilonim) i ¢ B Lha BaltiEmore
Coanty Bullding Code. {

A When Fliiog for s reguirsd of y Formit, e alteretion permit applicatise mkall aies
be Filed alome with thres of mocepiable constructlion plane indlcatleg Bow TRe sxisiing ERFssiors ie
e be altiered in ordar e capmly wilh Code rejuirmsents for tho new uss. Marylasd AFsRliectara: or

e
Ergrizaer seals ars wmaally required. The rhanee of Tss Croupe are fIom Cae to Tew y BT
i1 Mized Tess . Css Swction 117 of the Bulldine Code.

i .
The propossd projest appears i be locatied in e Fleed Flais, Tidal Miverise. Mieass see the attiaches
eepy of Sestisn S16.C of the Puilding Code e mdopiet by BILl #17-B5, Eite plens shall sece ire correst
sievations sbove ses Levsl Fof the 1ot and the Finiek floor levils 16Cluding Dasesest .

@-ﬁ_ﬂllul signs : 1 cmplj' with Article 19 and its amendmenis in

Council Bill ﬁﬂ-rﬂ

sct ey on the informatisn provided by the Srasings subpiitet to tre Cofice
not intemded Lo Se Fonetrssd e the foll smiemt of any perELY. el
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Ms. Becty Debois
Office of Zoning
County Office Building
lst Floor

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case ko 87=-437-5"HA

Dear Betty: hABOWS WSSECLATES TR SwiaT g8y s

As you requested, I am wricting to confirm a request for
postponenment of the above referenced case from Friday, May Bth,
at 10:30 a.m. to Monday, May 1llth at 2:00 p.m

The reason for the request is that counsel for Petitioner,
John B. Howars will be out ¢f town on tlay 7th and May Bth and
will not be available to present the case.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours truly,

’
L ‘“—.n“fll

/

Robert &. Hoffman

RAH : Lw
cc: John B. Howara, Esquire
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DEPUTY ZCNING COMMISSIONER

Mr.

2tephen A. Blake
Senior Yice President
Webrter Clothes, Inac.
B0 Woodl awn Drive

1
Baltimore, Marvland

RE: T724 Woodlawn D: £
I is .‘;u ol L_'\l
Dear Mr. dlake:
o e g &g ot i W i B o ' |
= L g L [0 | & L Fl_l L s FLFR T 1 E i dakad ri 1 1T
Lounty Exccut fve. citer, dated March 18, 1987, to the
[ d8 CRJARTIRAed FhR iE Vo ] =
' L il Lt T I . S |"|: : '_!r...t YLD EE AL
M _— " Lk b — "l-';:!' WE i : K ir
the racts, and alsc Wish Chat vou had contazted vour -vl B I?I.‘Hh'..h:
h-ll-l -T:.II_'." [ hae driginal c _I1|1| 1int : : ..1 s e U ALK -rII-.-._-, HT: h.iq'lﬂ. W
Mr. Klein, who has 1_..-..-"|~..='-!.'t.1 NI T ¥our behalf on September 17, 1986, Certainly
; : HASLVE experionce wilh thi "llce ; .
about the zor Wl s F EAEn g i AR 2ITiCe and 1s knowledpeahl
h 8 1 l aws o I H-ll:;m.!’r LOUREY . Sould hav resnly 2y
at the vory least - € FTOROLVed vour ¢ong ©INa Or

miwered vour questions,

First, after recelving Mr., Klein®
site on ql'[‘l‘!\"‘ﬂh‘l"f .:1-... !'J-ﬁh- I
been issued based on g plan
conter fdentif

 Ielfer, the zoning

RSP C L Dy 'I"l.'ill' T
& wiaws L L € fhe
Bigd wigited the site. In

face, i S !

= presented to the County which i!'=.'ul-dl igiriilire
i Icat 10n 1.“.;:1i 1ot which the Bale
{ ' peraits Lo be 150 square feer per side
LCELer and the Permit, and evea Yefor : l
!E'-ﬂ‘ﬁ‘, Wit notifted Lhe P

One Eaopping
Ll x 5 2
more | I
imore Count "u'__.-':_-'_n_'. ng Hegulations
Mr. Klein's
Higq Aty | !";i'
n.-r,”-i-... =14 §F P : FI
: FalLEent of Permits and Licenacs [ o i
!"'h“ull-d t:‘l !EI.IEF'."Ih."le tt Wik -IP“ T = kb i g [H'.. LEl N1
1 s - . A
L & that the si1gn was

Afler reviewin
2w inspected the

=
]

F
tember 23,
g g ? KO permit
“Tom tne photographs attached to Mr ¥lein'a
in exie o th b Mr. i
l'r KLC84 O0f the prrmit rted 150 squiare Jfeet The R 'R
:.Iq'nt.r._l-l-lr 1 Y " T . r:i“ ¥ i L,
.‘1'.|.tl|' -'.'I||1|'. . R ; & 7] i s Il. (4.1 o l "-I't” T r'.'l't C R ing el
g Thi [l-'l.'..'rll. TLY Dwner Baintaine that ehe sign is actually : Ling on
I pping certer identification sign (150 squ ot ) ar S WD signa
Lthe BCER permits 4 quare feef ard

!‘lu.ri.':n_ﬁ-;i g0 Eo ke 100 dquare feet j .

VER P e
permifs g shopping center

i h"-]." iness sign

Hi Wi rE) k
LW &k M 8 D ME e T, s
wiana % r CER MY CeCision Lo g ompule the 100 square fesp | b
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Side Of the &
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iR vomputed by counting only
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Yy Al the FESEAL [ § e o O
i hee BRIN i3 on appeal to the Court of Special



HMr. Stephen A. Blake
March 24, 1987
Page Two

Appeals of Maryland. This is important for if the Court of Special Appeals
upholds the Board of Appeals, this sign, or signs, adjacent to your property
will be permitted as of right if the property owner is correct in his
interpretation that two signs exist.

On September 24, 1986, after visiting the site, this office notified
the attorney for the property owner that we would treat the sign as but
one - a shopping center identification sign. We directed the sign to be
reduced by 78 square feel.

Katurally, this resulted in much discussion with the attorney for the
property owner, who maintained that we were wrong on two counts - Lhat it
was in fact two signs and that the Board of Appeals counts only cne side
when computing the 100 square foot restriction. On Octeber 10, 1986, the
attorney notified the inspector of his intention to file a Petition for
Special Hearing to clarify the type of sign which exists, and in the
alternative, he would also file a Petition for Variance to permit the
larger shopping center identification sign if | would find that the existing
sign was one and not two separate signs. On October 21, 1986, we responded
by directing counsel to file his petitions within 30 days. In the middle
of November, the petitions were in fact filed, but errors were found in the
site plans attached and they had to be redone. The petitions were refiled
on February 3, 1987, and a hearing has been scheduled for May 8, 1987,
Notification of the hearing has been sent o your attorney and to Webster
Clothes.

There is no question in my opinion that the property owner and counsel
have proceeded in good faith to protect the property owner's due process
and in no way have either failed to react to this office's requirements.

I must at this stage point out that within a few weeks of our initial
rotification to counsel, at our direction, portions of the sign were blacked
out and no displays of any type or kind have appeared. Mr. Klein could have,
if asked, pointed out to you that the BCZR defines a sign to be not only the
structure but the display as well. See Definitions, Section 101, Page 16,
BCZR. A sign is not the structure - it must include the display. A structure
could be erected and if no display thereon is shown, then it would not be a
sign. Whether one agrees or disagrees with this anomzly, the law as written
requites both.

I hope that my response answers your questions. Certainly, at rthe
public hearing in May you can appear and object to the Petitioner's request.
[ might also point out that no matter how I should rule, either side, if in
disagreement, has the right of appeal to the Board of /ppeals.

Sincerely,

i J 9‘@#&-1&..,___

A L% JABLON
Zoning Commitsioner

AJ:eoh
cc: The Honorable Dennis F. Rasmussen
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WENSTER CTLOTHES, INLC

1600 WOODLAWN DRIVE
BALTIMONE, MARYLAND 21207
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March 18, 19/

signs in place. The Oftice of the Zoning Commis:
Lthat variances would be required, and that counsel

vinlations to the attention of the Countwy.

BaS®MORE counTY, MARYEEND

James Dyer

'.I'u___*__Eunlns Supervisor
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James Thompaon

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

FROM Zonung Enforcement Coordinator
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Ihe Honorable Denniz F. Rasoussen
Baltimbre County Exccul v
alith Washington Avenye
(14 Court House Mezzanin
loveon, Maryland 212046

net  PACE PLAZA WAREHONSE STGNI
Desr Mr. Kasmussen:
I am L enjor Vice Presidoent for Webster Clothes, I
publicly traded corporation with its corporale offices local
Wioud lawn Leive in Balbtimore County, Marvland. As vou may know.
Websler Clothos, Inc. owns and operales numerous Webster
konr stlore hroughoot Lhe United States, The carporation a
"r'_'flr":r'-'- ovior U opersons 1n gaitimore County.
The property adijncent to our corpornte offices is  awned by ]
Plaza Shonping Copntoer Paci Flaza recentlyv erected a 1ai
trees Landing 1xan which blocks the publ) i 51l '.-.:|_J_| . In ndadi'ti
Lo Lha sign, Pace s conslructod a Lemporary LEN il jacen
the larpe permanent sign, oand until! recoeptly ha further bl
t PO portabl ign advertising T 0 B8 Lenant
Conrding o Lthe Joning Commissioner lor FPaltimore Counly., a'l
| BTN s1¢ns A in violation il L1 Hallimoare County Zq
Hi wulat ians, and cannot  remain  in place  without appropriats
Viriances. ine County ' fsoning Inspoector recenbly cited th
Plaza developers with numerous roning violations for these si
Far S0 redson unknown te  us, and netwithstanding th
outstandineg violotions, Pace Ploza hoae not been compel |ed
Eefioen' hese S5LETE . e recentls contacted Ll i
Commissioncer through our counscel tu confirm whether the
Piaza would be reguired to soeck variances in  ordor to  lenvs

foner conf iemod
for Pace Plaza

wils  presently  preparing Petition for Variance, 'he Zonin;
Commissioner's Office further confirmed that we would be notifiod
of the time and place for the hearing, because we had brought
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MICKEY A. CORNELIUS

educational background and subseo
alified him as an expert in the

sure 220, Greenspong Siaton
23 W Joppa Rood
Luthenale, Mandond 21093
Telephone 301.583-8405

over five years experience in the Highu
affic Engineering profession. . Hils N
traffic en

He has served

ineer for more than three years. His
th the public and %tivate sectors has provided

. Mr. Cormelius with a broad range of knowledge.

us Traffic Impact Studies

gton Metropolitan area, from small
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He has served as a Transportation Planner for the

oth private firms and government
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Universicy
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Northwestern University

Traffic Institute
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THIS DEED, made this Jgfgﬁiir of July, 1985, by .and-Eotween

MELRDOWS WAREHQUSE CCRP., & Harylaﬂﬁ_turpuratiun. and PACE MEMBER-
SHIP WAREHJUSE, INC., a Colorado corporation, parties of the
first part, and MEADOWS ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTHERSHIP, a
Maryland limited partnership, party of the second part.
WITHESSETH, that !n consideration of the sum ¢f Five Dollars

{55.00. and the other good and valuable considerations, the re-
ceipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the actual consideration
paid or to be paid is $455,797.90 the sald parties of the first
part, do grant and convey to the said party of the second part,
its successors and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground
situate in Baltimore County, S5tate of Maryland, and described as
follows, that is to say:

6.07%% acre parcel, Lot No. 2 "Meadows Indus-

trial Park" southwast side of Woodlawn Drive,

soutreast of Whitehead Road, Baltimore Coun-

ty, Maryland

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE SCHEDULE A ATTACHED
HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot Ho. 2 on a Plat entitled,
"Plat of Resubdivislion of Part of Parcel F, Meadows Industrial
Park™ recorded among the lLand Records of Baltimore County in Plat
Book E.H.K.Jr. no. 53 folieo 61.

BEING a part of the parcel of land set forth in a Deed dated
December 1, 1964, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber No. 4397 folio 347 by and between Gar-
den Construction Corporation and Hochschild Kochn & Co., Incor=
porated, merged into and became known as Supermarkets General
Corporation in July ==, 1971,

SEE Deed with Reservation of Leasehold Estate dated as of
Januvary 27, 1967, between Hochechild Xohn & Co., Incorporated
{predecessor in interest to Supermarkets General Corporaticn and
Meacows Warehouse Corp. and recorded among the Land Records of

Baltimore County in Liber No. 4722 folioc 25 as Amended by Leage

Amendment between

™. MENT . ﬂ__;
/ 4 Warehouse Corp., dated Dec

Land Records of Baltimo:

rssignment and Ass
recorded among the Land Rec
E.H,K.Jr. Nu. 6B5E falio 137 by and be

Corporatiocn, 2 pelaware corporation,

house.,

]
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Hod 'child Kehn & Co.. Incorpo ted and Meadows

ember 23, 1960, and recorded among the

+@ County in Liber No. €294 follo 246.

BEING ALSO a part of the parcel of land set forth in an

umption Agreement dat=d January 23, 1985, and

ords of Baltimore cCounty in Liber
rvween Supermarkets General

and PACE Membership Ware-

inc., & Colorado corporation.

h the buildings thereupon and the rights, al-

and advantages

TCGETHER wit

leys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances
or in anywisa appertaining, including the

thereto belonging,

vreversion thereto and particularly the aforesaid annual rent,

issuing and payable out of said lot of ground as aforesaid.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and

premises to the said party of the second part, its successors and

assigns, in fee simple; to the end and intent that said annual

igasehold and the raversion thereto may be fore

ad, the Grantor herein being the owWners of the le

ver merged and

ase-
extinguish

rwold and reversion interests in said lot and property.

anp the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that

they have not done oOr suffered to be done any act, matter or

thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby Fcnvafed; that

they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that

they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be

requisite.

EXCEPT the party of the first part hereby reserves unto

itself, its BUCCEEBOIE and assigns forever, A&an jrrevocable and

perpetual 20 foot easement across the lot of greund described on

schedule A attached hereto for the installation, operation, main-

tenance, repair and replacement of such utilities as may be

part, together with
m which

deemed desirable by the party of the f[irst

unrestricted rights of ingress thereto and egress therefro

pasement 15 more particularly described on Schedule B attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

WITHESS the n..es and corporate seals ¢ said body ceorpo-
rates and the cignatures of Henry Haimsohn, President of Meadows
Warehouse ccrp. and Henry Haimsohn, President of Pace Memberahip

warchouse, Inc,

ATTEST: MEADOWS WAREHOUSE CORP..,
a Maryland corporation

'é;;E;Lfﬂlgft?JEfgéiz; By :
Richard smeltz, Etﬁ% enr al n, rresident

PACE MEMBERSHIP WAREHOUSE.
INC., a Colorado corporation

‘@/H-Qw& Jg‘?.,m _ sy: A

Aichard Smeltz, Assistant He Hai n, rresident
agIretary

STATE OF COLCRADO )
(e fadn £F Jims ) ss,
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The !nragaing instrument was acknowledged and signed before
me this 7 i day of July, 1985, by HENKY HAIMSOHN as President

of Meadows Warehouse Corp., a Maryland corporatien on behalf of
the curperation,

Witness my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires:
Jiirg .a:.}-:-'r. -"E.""f

STATE OF CTE?HADD )
fﬂ#nﬁ? &’ Ny ] ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and signed before
me this _24™ day of July, 1985, by HENRY HAIMSOHN as President
of Pace Merbership Warchouse, Inc., a Colorado corporation on
behalf of the corporation.

wWitness my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires:

Tane 42, 19°9
ﬂﬂtiiy Public qiﬁﬁ
_J._

* T

SCHEJULE "A"

Descripticn

6§.073%% ACRE PARCEL, LOT 2 *MEADOWS INDUSTRIAL PARK™
EEﬂTHﬁ!gf——ETEE——E?——EEEEEIEE——THEFE———EEEEHEIET-—Ef

WHITE ROAD, BALTIMD NTY, Y

Beginning on the southwest side of Woodlawn Drive
at tfe beginning of the 5 25%23'14" E 725.99 foot line
of “Parcel F" as shown on the plat titled “Resub-
division of Part of Parcel F, Meadows Industrial Fark"™,
dated December %, 198C and recorded among the Land
ﬁecnrd! of Baltimere County in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr.
47, Folic 59, said beginning point also being at the
northeast corner of Lot 2 as shown on the plat titled
"Flat of Resubdivision of Part of Parcel F Meadows In=-
dustrial Park" dated June 24, 198% and recorded or
intended to be recorded amonc said Land Records, run-
Elnq thence binding on the southwest gide of Woodlawn
Srive as shown on said plat, (1) § 25%29'34* E 20.00
‘HE’ thence binding o1 the outlines of said Lot 2,
twelve courses: (2) § 64°30'26"™ W 13170.00 feet, (3) N
25%25'34" W 224.09 feet, (4) 5 58°51' 2" W 159.485 feat
(5] § 31%08'38" E 1B1.50 feet, (£) S 56°51'02"
177.00 feet, (7) N 31°08'SE8" W %83.29 feet, (B) N
SE'17'20" E 152.00 feet, (9) 5 23°42'40" E 4,87 faet,
(10} N @60%"34'02" E 211.40 feet, (11) & €7*34'4e" r
«65.62 fest, (12) 5 25°29"34" E 522.73 feet, and (13) N
G3%30'26" E 350.00 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 6.0799 acres of land.
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SCHEDULE "“B*"

Descript.on

FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT, "MEADOWS INDUSTRIAL PARK",

20
WOODLAWN DRIVE BALTIMORE dﬁﬂﬁf‘?: MART LARD

BEGINNING on the southwest side of wWoodlawn Drive at
the point designated *"76" as shown on the "Plat of
Resubdivision of Part of Parcel F, Meadows Industrial
park", recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book E.u.K., Jr. 53, folio 61, running
thence binding on the southwest side of said wWoodlawn

Drive (1) South 25 degrees 29 minutes 34 seconds East N -
20.00 feet, thence (2} South 64 degrees 30 minutes 26 ] e e
seconds West 370.00 feet to the northeast outline of . (i anraor touriLiry Battmerr = ogas e
rthe 2.2591 acre parcel to be designated as a no build- L8 . e [Z3 Anea op 30 naress | comess £aspropr :
ing area* at a point distant North 25 degrees 2% min- i - (S5 AAEA PERIPrED FOR Buiowrs (Lor 2) l":':l:"“"""
¥ L L] - A

utes 34 seconds West 50.00 feet from the ecasternmost ;
corner of said 2.259]1 acre parcel, thence binding on a
part of the northeast outline of said 2.259]1 acre par-
cel |3) North 25 degreee 29 minutes 34 seconds West
20,00 feet, thence to and along the North 64 degrees 10
minutes 26 seconds East 350.00 fcoot line as shown on
said plat®* (4) North 64 degrees 30 minutes 16 seconds
East 370.00 feet to the place of beginning.

3 ~nesorLor =57 o - :
[ ]
== LT S [X] ~nea of ropuie (Lot 1) sessime

EMLEMENT ﬁ] AREA OF LA LTI BuiLDerad | LOT LRI
[} ~neaomior & ceonac: |

;

— e -y
e - —

AMrEss

Sehedule €

CONTAINING 0.169% of an acre of land,.

* See Schedule "C" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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of the exterior walls and the center line of party or interior
common walls.

Each Party shall direct its architect to make a deter-
mination of the total Floor Area of any building on such Party's
Tract within 120 days of the date of completion of such building.
Within a reasonable time thereafter, such Party eshall certify to
the other Party the Floor Area applicable to such building,

Hotwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in
this Agrecement, during any periocd of damage, destruction, razing,
rebuilding, repairing, replacement, or reconstruction to any
building in the Shopping Center, the Floor Area of that reiliding
siall be deemed to be the same as the Floor Area of that building
immediately prior to that period. Upon cumpletinn of the re-
building, repairing, replacement or reconstruction of that build-
ing, the Party owning the same at its sole cost, shall cause to
boe made a new determination of Floor Area for that building as
provided above, and such determination shall be sent to any Party

requesting same,

Mo Floor Area shall be constructed on any portion of
the Shopping Center other than as is shown on Exhibit B hereof as

the "Existing Building Arez" and the "Permitted Building Area,”
except: (A] Headows may construct buildings on any portion of its
Tract except the "No Building Area®™ shown on the Site Plan, so
long as: {i) no such bullding ocks access to, obstructs, or
segregates any parking area of the Common Area from the remainder
of the parking areas of Common Area, and (ii) the Tract contains
no less than five parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of Floor
Area on the Meadows Tract; and except (B) the buildings on the
Developer Tract shall not be moved farther from the boundary of
the Developer Tract than as is currently shown on the Site Plan,
unless the County requires the same, or unless Developer provides
for substitution on the Developer Tract of substantially the same
humber of parking spaces which are lost by moving the building in
the aforesaid manner. The Existing Building Area and the Per-
mitted Building Area are decscribed on Exhibit D ané the HNo
Building Area is described on Exhibit E, both of which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

1.3. Occupant. Any Person (defined in paragraph 1.5 here-
inafter) from time to time entitled to the use and occupancy of
any portion of Floor Area in the Shopping Center under this
Agreement, or under any lease, license or concession agreemert,
or other similar agreement.

1.4. PFartvy,

{A} Developer and Meadows, their grantees, SuccCessoIrs,
and assigns who become owners of any portion of the Shopping
Center. At such time as any Person becomes an owner of any por-
tion of the Shopping Center, he shall ba deemed to be a Party to

-
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this Agreement and shall be conclusively presumed to have taken
subject to and assumed all of the obligations and burdens set
forth in this Agrcement and to have automatically granted and
conveyed all easements described in this Agreement to all other
Parties, their successors and assigns, Immediately upon such
Party's acceptance of delivery of a deed granting and conveying
any portion of tne Shopping Center, to such Party. The presump-
tion that all Parties have granted and conveyed all reciprocal
cascments and appurtenances and taken subject to and assumed 11
of the obligations and burdens created by this Agreement or by
any subsequently reccrded documents more particularly describing
any such easements and appurtenances shall be as conclusive as if
such Party had subscribed to this Agreement and any amendments to
it, and executed written easement agreements granting all ease-
ments created by this Agreement immediately upon such Partv's
receipt of a deed conveying any portioen of an interest in the
Shopping Center to such Party.

(B} Each Party nov or hereafter owning any portion of
the Shopping Center shall be liable for performance of all cove-
nants, obligations and undertakings herein set forth with respect
to such portion owned, which accrue during the peried of such
ownership, but such liability shall terminate as to any part
conveyed upon conveyance by such Paicty of its ownership interest
in such land provided that:

{i} The transferring Party shall not be in de-
fault in the performance of any provision of this Agreement,
and all amounts which mav be due and owing under this Agree-
ment shall have been paid by that Party as required under
this Agreement; and :

fii) The transferring Party shall have given no-
tice to the other Party of the sale, transfer, conveyance or
assignment, and shall have delivered with such notice a
written assumption statement executed by the transferee in
which:

(a}] the name and address of the tranaferee
shall be disclosed:

(b} the legal description of the portion of
the Shopping Center acquired shall be clearly stated:
and

e} the transferee shall acknowledge that it
is bound by this Agreement and shall agree to perform
all obligations imposed under this Agreement with re-
spect to the portion of the Shoppine Center acguired,

Nothing contained herein to the contrary shall affect the exis-
tence, priority, validity or enforceability of any lien placed
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vpon the transferred portion of the Shopping Center prior to
receipt of the notice and statement, b

1.5. Person. Individuals, partnershipe, firms, associa-
tions, corporationhs, trusts, or any other form of business or
government entity.

]

1.6. Permittee., All Occupants and their respective offi-
cers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, customers, visi-
tors, invitees, licensees, subtenants and concessionaires.

ARTICLE 11

EASEMENTS

2.1. Common Area.

{A) Each Party hereby grants and conveys to each other
Party for its use and for the use of its Permittecs, in common
with others entitled to use the w.me, a non-exclusive easement
for the passage and parking of vehicles and for the passage and
accommodation of pedestrians over and across the Common Areas of
the grantor's Tract as may from time to time be constructed and
maintained for such uses. HNo fence or other barrier which would
in any way prevent or obstruct the passage of pedestrian or ve-
hicular travel for the purposes herein permitted shall be erected
or permitted within or across the Common Area, nor shall any
fence or other barrier (except a sign on the roof of a building
built on the Meadows Tract] be erected or permitted which would
unreasonably restrict visibility of any Pariy's improvements from
public streets or thoroughfares adjoining the Shopping Center or
from the points at which access to the Shopping Center is gained
from such streets; provided, however, thec [oregoing provision
shall not prohibit barricades erected and reasorably necessary in
connection with the construction, reconstruction or repair and
maintenance of improvements (all such work to be conducted in the
most expeditious manner reasonably possible to minimize the in-
terference with the use of the Common Area, and such work shall
be diligently prosecuted to completion) or the erection or con-
struction of limited curbing, fencing of Service Areas for secur-
ity purposes, and other forms of traffic controls within the
Shopping Center, so long as no parking ar«a, except for secured
Service Areas, are separated from any adjacent parking area,
other than as suwown on the Site Plan. Deck or multi-story park-
irng facilities shall be allowed only within areas otherwise re-
served for buildings. 1t is, however, understood and agreed that
the fact that a portion of the Shopping Center may at one time be
paved and used as Common Area shall not prohibit subsequent con-
struction of a building on such area, provided that each such
building is situated in an area where a building is permitted in
accordance with the provisions of paragraphs 3.1(A) and 1.2 and
that all governmental parking requirements and the requirements
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RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS RECIPhROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement®) iz made and

entered into as of the day of » 1985, be-
tween MEADOWS WAREHOUSE, CORP., a Maryland corporation ("Mead-
ows®), and MEADOWS ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland
Tinited partnership ("Developer®™), upon the following terms and

conditlions:

INTRODUCTION

A. Developer owns certain real property dascribed in Ex-
hibit "A" attached her:to and incorperated herein (“"Developer
Tract™) and identified as such on Exhibit *B" (the "Site Flan™)
attached hereto and incorporated herein,

B. Meadows owns certain real property described on Ex-
hibhit *C" attached hereto and incorporated herein ("Meadows
Tract®) and idencified as such on Exhibit B. The Developer Tract
and the Meadows Tract may be referred to hereinafter as the

"Shopping Center.”

C. The Parties intend tn develop and operate their respec-
tive Tracts in conjunction with each other as integral parts of
the Shopping Cocnter or other project, and in order tc effectuate
the common use and operation thereof, the Parties desire to enter
into certain covenants and agreements as a part of a general
plan, and to grant to each other certain reciprocal easements in,
to, over and across their respective Tracts.

MOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the prgmls#s. the cove-
nants and agreements hereinafter set forth and in furtherance of
the understanding of the Parties hereto, the Parties agree as

follows:

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS

1.1. Cormon Arca. All arecs within the exterior boundaries
of zhe Shopping Center, exclusive of any area covered by build-

INGS .

1.2. Flear Area. The total number of sgquare {eect of {lour
space 1a a building available for the exclusive use of an Occu-
pant las defined in paragraph 1.3 hereof) ., whether or not actu-
ally occupied, not including any mezzanine and basement. Flocr

Area shall be measured from the sxterior facade or exterior line
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of par-graph 1.1(C) for the Tract involved and

Center are also complied with, the Shopping

‘ (Bl Each Party further reserves the r -
Lly_clunn off{ its portion of the Common Area !u:gzﬁcznr:::ﬁﬁ:;;t
period of time as may be legally necessary to prevent the acqui-
sitlon of prescriptive rights by anyone; provided, however, that
prior to closing off any portion of the Common Area, as ﬁerqin
provided, such Party shall give written notice tv the other Part

of its intention tc do so, and shall coordinate such closing uitx
the other Party so that no unceasonable interference in the op-
eration of the Shopping Ceunter shall occur. 4

{C) No Permittee shall be charged for the
the Common Area located on the Shopping ?:ﬂnter. unhrlif h:h:al’::f
ties approve such action. Each Party shall use its best efiorts
to cause the Occupants of its Tract, and the employees of auch
Occupants to park their cars only in areas specifically desig-
nated f{or such parking by mutual agreement of the Parties, =

(D) No merchandise and/or serv i

sold, leased, stored or offered for H}:Hnr!h;::s:'\filtlhr:'iln‘w::;
Ccmmqp Area, except for reasonable occasional promotions, includ-
ing “"truckload sales,™ if located on such Party's Tract. The
foregoing provision shall not prohibit the installation of minor
convenience facilities such as mailboxes, public telephones

bem:hr.-;. or public transportation sholters, as each Party um‘
from time to time deem appropriate to construct or permit to h:
constructed on their respective Tract. The foregoing provision
shall further not prohibit the parking of delivery wvehicles

{includi " -
pone ;1::? trailers) within the Ivice Areas designated on the

2.2. Urilities.

(A} With respect to utility lines or sys
Party hereby grants and conveys to tn:: other Party:ﬂ.ﬂﬁxb;uzizf
Sive perpetual easement in, to, over, under and across the Common
Area (exclurive of any portion located within a permitted build-
ing area) located on the grantor's Tract for the installation
operation, flow and passage, use, maintenance, repair, relacatln;
and :emuva; of sanitary sewers, storm sewers and drains, water
and gas mains, electrical power lines, telephone lines and other
utility lines to serve the Tract of the grantee. All of such
utility lines or systems rhall be underground, eXCept as may be
necessary during periocds of repair or temporary service. Any
Party installing utilities pursuant to the provisions of this
subparagraph shall pay all costs and expenses with respect there-
to and shall cause all work in connection therewith to be com-
pleted, including general clean-up and surface restoration, as
quickly as possible. If any of the Parties elect to ini'l;nll
common wutility lines or systems, all costs and expenses with
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respect to the initial installation thereof shall be set forth in
4 Separate agreement between the cooperating Parties.

{(B) Each Party hereby gqrants and conveys to each cther
4 non-exclusive perpetual =asement to connect iis utility lines
or systems to the grantor's utility llnes or systems, provided
that such connections shall be in compliance with applicable
governmental codes, rules and regulations at the expense of the
grantee and performed only after 30 days' notice of the grantec's
intention to o connect shall be given to the grantor, and such
connections:

() Shall not jinterfere with or diminish the
utility services to the grantor;

(ii} Shall not reduce or unreasonably impair the
usefulness or functicn of such utility; and

{iii) Shall be performed without cost or expense to
grantor and the maverials and design standards used in con-
nection with such relocation shall be equal to or exceed
those originally used.

(C) The location or relocation, if any, of all eaze-
ments of the character described in paragraph (A) above shall be
subject to the prior written approval (not to be unreasonably
withheld) of the Party whose portion of the Shopping Center is to
be burdened thereby. .

"pon completion of construction of such utility
facilities the Farties shall join in the execution of an easement
agreement appropriately identifying the type and location of the
facilities, and shall incorporate the relocation rights and main-
tenance obligations set forth in this Agreement, which shall be
applicable subseguent to the termination of this Agreement. The
grantee shall cause the easement agreement to be prepared and
recorded and recording fees and costs of preparation shall ba
paid by such grantee.

At any time the grantor of any of the utility
casements granted pursuant to subparagraph (A) above shall have
the right to relocate on the land of the grantor anv such facili-
ties then located thereon, provided that such relocaticn shall be
performed only after 30 days' notice of the qrantor's intention
to so relocate shall be given to the grantee, and such reloca-
tions:

(i) Shall not interfere with or diminish the
utility services to the grantee;

(ii) Shall not reduce or unreasonably impair the
usefulness or function of such utility; and

. & EBAG2G
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approved by the Parties that are designed to accommodate
heavy vehicular traffic:

liv) Utility lines and systems shall be placed
underground at depths of not less than that designated by
consultants approved by the Parties. Design and working
drawings may be prepared by the utility company providing
the ssrvice;

(v} Until the Common Area on a Tract is con-
structed, such area shall be planted to reduce dust and
therzafter kept mowed, debriz free and maintained so as to
prevent erosion: and

{vi) The Common Arca of the Developer Tract shall
be constructed so as to appear integrated, aesthetically
harmonious and as a continuation of the Common Area on the
Meadows Tract; and all drive lanes and parking stalls shall
be drawn in areas approved by Meadows 50 as to effect such
integration.

(B) Common Area on a Tract need not be improved until

a Party completes all Improvements on its Tract.

{C}) The Party first commencing construction on its

Tract shall have the right to censtruct on the other Party's
Tract such improvements as may be necessary to complete any

improvements on the commencing: Party's Tract. Upon completion of

the same, the non-commencing Party shall pay the cost of the

improvements on its Tract within 15 days following receipt of

invoice thereof.

3.3. Building Improvement,

(Al Until such time as a building or buildings occupy
all of the permitted buildinc area upon a Tract, the portion
thereof not so improved shall be maintained by the owner thereof,

at ite sole cost and expense in a neat, clean and presentable
condition as if the same were Common Area.

(Bl Each Party agrees to provide to the other "ag-

built” surveys with respect to the location of conetructad bujld-

ings.

ARTICLE IV

MAINTENANCE AND REPALIR

4.1, Utilities.

The grantee of any utility easement, which easement is

solely for the benefit of said grantee, referred to in Article
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(iii) Shall be performed wit
9rantee and the materials and desi

those originally used,

Documentation of the relocated easement area

expense.,

2.3. Construction.

Each Party grants and conveys to each other Party and

to its respective contractors, materialmen and workmen,

temporary licenses over and across the Common Area located

maintenance as shal
intain the improvements
Provided,
¥ during periods
and provided
not to unfrea-
the affected

the grantor's Tract, for construction and
reasopably necessary to construct and ma
and buildings contemplated for the Shopping Canter:;
however, such license shall be in effect onl 1
actual construction or maintenance isg performed
further that such license shall be exercised so a£
sonably interfere with the use and operation of

s:nah1¥ interfere with use of the
therecf. Meadows recognizes the fact that Develo
tion will most likely occur after Meadows
completed its construction. It being understood

Area of the granting Party may be utilized by vehicles traps-

pPurting construction materials and equipment and

tion with such construction may- only occur on t

Party's Tract and in locations thereon which are least visible to

any right under the
cause such
mmon Area (s
a4 certificate of insurance show-
insurance cover-
Provide that the
Prior written notice tgo

:hn General Public. Prior to exercising
emporary construction license, the Party w shi

work to be performed shall provide the Pa?t.?iuhn;? vl:t::ui;|+
affected thereby with a copy of
ing that its contractor has obtained the minimum
age set forth below. All such insurance shall
Same cannot be cancelled without 30 days'
the Party of the affected Common Area:

(i} Worker's Compensation, Statutery limits:

o {ii) Comprehensive Ge
Liability covering the following matters:

rence;

rence;
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11, paragraph 2.2(A) hereof shall, wunless dedicated to and
accepted by a gquasi-municipal entity or other utility, or a gov-
ernmental agency acceptable to the grantor, be responsible  for
the maintenance and -epair of the facilities installed pursuant
to such grarnt. Any such maintenance and repair shall be subject
to the insurance and indemnity provisions of paragraph 2.3 hereof
and shall be performed only after two weeks' notice to the
granter of the grantee's intention to do such work {except in the
case of an emergency whereupon the work may be initiated immedi-
ately), and any such work shall be done without cost or expense
to the jrantor, and in such manner as to cause as little distur-
bance in the use of the grantor's Tract as may be practicable
under the circumstances, Any Party performing or causing to be
performed maintenance work hereunder, agrees to promptly pay all
costs and expenses associated therewith (seeking reimbursement
from other grantees, if applicable}, to diligently complete such
work as quickly as possible, and to promptly cle=an the area and
restore the affecied portion of the Common Area to a condition
which is equal tec or better than the condition which existed
prior to the beginning of such werk.

4.2. Common Area.

{A) Each Party covenants and agrees to cause to be
maintained and kept, at its cost and expense, those portions of
the Common Area located on (or adjacent to, in the case of sjide-
walks as set forth in paragraph 4.2(B) (vi) below) its Tract in
gond condition and state of repair, and in compliance with all
laws, rules and regulaticns, orders and ordinances of governmen-
tal agencies exercising jurisdiction thereover and the provisions
of this Agreement. '

{B) The standard of maintenance for the Common Area to
be followed by the Parties shall be comparable to the standards
of maintenance followed in other first-class retail real estate
developments of comparable size in the metropolitan area where
the Shopping Center is located. The maintenance and repair obli-

gation in any event shall include but not be limited to the fol-
lowing:

{i} Maintaining all paved surfaces of the Common
hrez in a smooth and evenly covered condition which nainte-
nance work shall include, without limitation, cleaning,
sweeping, restriping, repairing and resurfacing (using sur-
facing material);

{ii) PRemoval of all papers, debris, filth, refuse,
ice and/or snow; and sweeping the Common Area to the extent
necessary to keep the Common Area in a first-class, clean
anc orderly condition;
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neral and Comprehensive Auto
[a)  Bodily Injury: $3,000,000 per occur-

{b) Property Damage; $1,000,000 Per occur-
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(c) Independent Contractors Eﬁntinqﬂnt:
lL.iability or Owner's Protective Liability: same
coverage as set forth in (a) and (b) above;

{d) *“XCU®" Hazard Endorsement, if applicable;

le} “Broad Form" Property Damage Endorse-
ment:

{(f}] "Personal Injury® Endorsement; and
fgl Contractual Liability Insurance.

» availing himself of such temporary license shall indem-
2?¥3P2:;}h:13 hﬂrglﬂﬂﬂ the Party of the affected tanun Area from
any liability (including the reasonable attorneys' fees and cost
;1 suit of the indemnified Party) or obligation arising out of Er
related to the use of such license, except for Ellﬂli zéu:g?ing
the negligence or willful act or omission of such indemni Lec
rarty, its licensees, concessionaires, agents, servnntf‘:r'“;mr
ployees, or the agents, servants, or employces of wry Lidmngies
or concessionaire wherever the same may occur. In a 1t1nn.‘r:cé
Party agrees to promptly pay all costs and expenses assocla ed
herewith, to diligently complete such work as guickly as pngs:d
ble, and to promptly clean the area and restore the affecte
pur;inn of the Common Area to a condition which is equal to u¥
bester than the condition which existed prior to the beginning o

such work.
ARTICLE II1l

CONSTRUCTION

3.1. General Reguirements.

Al Buildings shall only be located within the Shop-
ping EnntE: }ﬂﬁidﬂ th:Fhmildinq lines or building arifst;huu:h:?
the Site Plan. Each Party shall support any request by f ﬁh o
for a side-yard or set-back variance if the same is :eq:hrnf.ﬂt
order to accommodate cunstrg:tinn. Meadows recognizes nnfter
that Developer's construction will most likely occur
Mpadows or its assigns has completed its construction.

(B} Each Party severally agrees to perform its respec-
tive work:
(i) So as not to cause the other Party any rea-

sonably avoidable increase in the cost of :unstruc%inq the
remainder of the Shopping Center or any part thereof;
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lii1) Placing, keeping in repair and replacing any
appropriate directional signs, markers and lines;

liv) Operating, keeping in repair and replacing
when necessary such parking lot lighting facilities as may
be reasonably required;

(vl Maintaining all landscaped areas, repairing
automatic sprinkler systems or water lines in the Common
Area and making replacement of shrubs and other landscaping
A4S NECCOSBATY:

{vi) Cleaning, maintaining and repairing of all
sidewalks, including those situated on the perimeter or
outside the boundaries of the Party's Tract, if customarily
performed by adjoining property owners.

{C] All costs of construction, replacement, mainte-
nance, taxes and insurance directly or indirectly for the benefit
ol the Access Drive |(Ingress/Egres:s Easement) as shown on Exhib-
it B and described on Exhibit F, attached hereto and incorporated
herein, and for ary landscaping and lighting on or adjacent
thereto shall be shared on a pro rata basis by the Parties in the
ratio of the Floor Area built on each Party's Tract as compared
to tne total Floor Area on all Tracts. Meadows shall perform all
work on the Access Drive (Ingress/Egress Easement) and any land-
scaping and lighting on or adjacent thereto and shall bill De-
veloper its pro rata share of the same. Developer shall pay its
pro rata share within 15 days following billing. All costs in-
curved for such shall be reasonably competitive with costs for
similar services in the Baltimore County area, and the quality
and construction thereof shall be completed in a manner consis-
tent with a first-class community shopping center in the

Balt:more County area.

4.3. Building Improvements.

(A) Each Party covenants and agrees tc maintain and
keep the building improvements and the adjoining sidewalks and
landscaping located on its Tract or portion thereof in good con-
dition and state of repair, and in compliance with all laws,
rules ard reqgulations, orders and ordinances of the governmental
ajencies exercising jurisdiction thereover and the provisions of
this Agreement. Each Party further agrees to store all trash and
garbage in adequate containers maintained in a neat and clean
condition, to keep such containers either at the rear of the
buildings or at locations indicated on the Ei;n Plan or at loca-
tons sufficient to shield such containers in such a way that
they will not be readily visible from the parking area or the
strects, and to arrange for reqular removal of such trash and
garbaye at its sole cost and expense.
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(ii) 5So as not to unreasonably interfere with any
construction work being performed on the remainder of the
shopping Center, or any part thereof; and

(Lii] S0 as not to unreasonably interfere with the
use, occupancy or enjoyment of the remainder of the Shopping
Center or any part thereof by the other Party or the Permit-~
tees of the other Party.

Each Party severallv agrees to defend and hold

cach other harmless from all claims, including reasonable attor-
neys' feesn and cests of suit, resulting from any accident, inju-

loss or damaje #hatsoever occaszioned to any Person or to the

property of any Person as shall occur by reason of the perfor-
mance of any such work by such Party in violation of the pro-
visions hereof,

IC} Developer shall build no more than 56,450 square

feet of Floor Area on the Developer Tract and there shall noewve r
be less than five parking spaces for every {,000 square feet of
Floor Area on the Developer Tract.

3.2, Common Area.

(A) Each Party shall cause the Common Area to be con-

structed on its Tract in accordance with the following general
design standards, unless governmental specifications for such
work establish higher standards:

{i) The lighting system skall ke (a) provided bv
fixtures of such type as Meadows may utilize or if Developer
desires a different type of lighting on its Tract, the qual-
ity thereof shall be a higher quality than the quality which
Meadows mpay utilize; (b) designed to produce sufficient
lighting to illuminate all points in any parking area; and
[c) operated off separate control switches, each Party con-
trolling only the lighting system located on its Tract;

{11) The slope in the parking area shall be as
required by Meadows, which slope shall not be in viclation
of county code:

{iii) All sidewalks shall Ye concrete or other
material approved ty the Parties: Lhe paved portions of the
parking area shall either be paved by installing at least
six inches (6°) of compacted aggregate stone base, and sur-
faced with at least two inches (2"} of an asphaltic concrete
or concrete wearing surface, or shall be paved in accordance
with a paving recommendation obtained frem 4 reputable engi-
neering firm spproved by Meadows, Notwithstanding the fore-
going, those portions of the drives and parking arez so
designated on the Site Plan shall be paved using materials

ﬂ 0 EBAGIG
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(B) In the event all or any portion of any building
located in a Party's Tract i% damaged or destroyed, the repair or
repl2acement thereof shall be completed or commenced and dili-
gently pursued within six months from the date of such damage or
destruction or, alternatively, the land on which the building is
located shall be cleared, leveled, graded and paved so that its
appearance is compatible with the Shopping Center.

ARTICLE V

OPERATION

5.1. Uses,.

{A) During the term of this Agreement, the Shopping
Center shall be used for any legal purpose, except no use or
operation will be made, conducted or permitted on or with respect
to all or any part of the Shopping Center which use or operation
is obnoxious to a first-class community Shopping Center including

the following:
(i) Any public or private nuisance:

{ii) Any noise or sound that is objectionable due
to intermittence, beat, frequency, shrillness, or loudness:;

(iii) Any cbnoxious odor:

{iv) Any noxious, toxic, caustic, or corrosive
fuel or gas;

{vl Any dust, dirt. or fly ash in excessive quan-
tities;

(vil] Any mobile home or trailer court, labor camp,
Junk yard, stock yard, cr animal raising shop that boards
animals;

fvii) Any Cumping, disposal (other than as set out
in paragraph 4.3{A) above), incineration, reduction of gar-
bage or refuse;

(viiil Living quarters, sleeping ajartments or lodg-
Lng rooms;

(ix) Any mortuary;

{x} Any adult Dbookstore selling pornographic
material;

Ixi) Any removal or extraction of minerals, oil,
gas or other subsurface substances or any drilling or other
work related to such removal or extraction;

=13-
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respect to the initial installation thereof shall be set forth in

4 Separate agreement botween the cooperating Parties,

(B} Each Party hereby grants and conveys to each other
a non-exclusive perpetual easement to connect its utility lines
or systems to the grantor's utility lines or systems, provided
that such connections shall be in compliance with applicable
governmental codes, rules and regulations at the expense af the
grantee and performed only after 30 days' notice of the grantee's
intention to so connect shall be given to the grantor, and such

connections:

{i] Shall not interfere with or diminish the

utility services to the grantor;

{ii) Shall not reduce or unreasonably impair the

usefulness or function of such utility: and

f1ii) Shall be performed without cost or expense to
gruntor and the materials and design standards used in con-
nection with such relocation shall be equal to or excesd

those originally used,

(C) The location or relocation, if an:, of all ease-
ments of the character described in paragraph (A) above shall be
subject to the prior written approval (not to be unreasonably
withheld} of the Party whose purtion of the Shopping Center is to

be burdened thereby.

Upon completion of construction of such utility
facilities the Parties shall join in the execution of an casement
agreement appropriately identifying the type and location of the
facilities, and shall incorporate the relocation rights and main-
tenance obligations set forth in this Agreement, which shall be
applicable subsequent to the termination of this Agreement. The
grantee shall cause the easement agreement to be prepared and
recorded and recording fees and costs of preparation shall be

paid by suéh grantee.

At any time the grantor of any of the ukility
casements granted pursuant to subparagraph (A) above shall have
the right to relocate on the land of the grantor any such facjili-
ties then located thereon, provided that such relocaticn shall be
performed only after 30 days' notice of the grantor's intention
to so relocate shall be given to the grantee, and such reloca-

Lions:

{i)] Shall not interfere with or ciminish the

utility services to the grantee;

(ii) Shall not reduce or unreasonably impair the

usefulness or function of such uwtility; and

EBAG2G
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approved by the Parties that are designed to accommodate
heavy wvehicular traffic;

fiv) Utilicy lines and systems shall bhe placed
underground at depths of not less than that designated by
consultants approved by the Parties, Design and working
drawings may be prepared by the utility company providing
the service;

(¥) Until the Common Area on a Tragt is con-
structed, such area shall be planted to redics dust and
thereafter kept mowed, debris free and maintained so as to
prevent ercsion; and

{vi} The Common Area of the Developer Tract shall
be constructed so as to appear integrated, assthetically
harmonious and as a continuation of the Common Area on the
Meadows Tract; and all drive lanes and ptrking stalls shall
be drawn in areas approved by Meadows =0 as to effect such
integration.

(B) rCommon Area on a Tract nesd not be improved until
a Party compietes all Improvements on its Tract.

{C} The Party first cosmencing construction on its
Tract shall have the right to construct on the other FParty's
Tract such improvements as may be necessary to complete any
improvements on the commencing: Party's Tract. Upon completion of
the same, the non-commencing Party shall pay the cost of the
improvements on its Tract within 15 days following receipt of
invoice thereof. '

3.3. Building Improvement,

(Al Until such time as a building or buildings oucupy
all of the pernitted building area upon a Tract, the portion
thereof not so improved shall be maintained by the owner thersof,
at its sole cost and expense in a neat, clean and presentable
condition as if the same were Common Area.

{B) Each Party aqgrees to provide to the other "as-
built” surveys with rerpect to the location of constructed build-
ings.

AFTICLE 1V

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

4.1. utilities.

The grantee of any utility ecasement, which easement is
solely for the benefit of said grantea, referred to in Article
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liii) Shall be performed with
grantee and the materials and design standar

nection with such relocation shall b
those ariginally used. © equal

Documentation of the relocated easement ar
ea
Plished and recorded as soon 45 possible by thnﬂh;:;ht

2.3, Construction,

Each Party grants and conveys to ecach other Farty and

Lo 1its respective contractors, materialmen and workmen,

temporary licenses over and across the C
g ommon Area located u
the grantor's Tract, for construction and maintenance as nhnllpgz

sonably interfere with the uge and operation of the affected

Common Area and at such times and in su 5
sonably interfere with use of the Sho
thereof. Meadows recognizes the fact

tion will most likely occur after Meadows Or its assigna have

completed its construction. I¢ being understood tha

Area of the granting Party may be utilized by vehicles trans-

and persons employed
) but that mpo =
Fary storage of materials and vehicles being utilized in czﬁnec~
he constructing
east visible to
right under the
ng to cause such
Common Areg
* of insurance show-

Porting construction materials and equi
: qui nt
in connection with any work provided E;:H;erain.

tion with such construction may  enly occur
Party's Tract and in locations glherenrl thﬂ:h ::E l:ri
the General Publie, Prior o exercising any
temporary construction license, the Party wishi
work to be performed shall Provide the Party whose
affected thereby with a COpy of a certificate
ing that its contractor has obtained the minimum
4g¢ set forth below. All such insurance s
S4ke cannot be cancelled without 30 days’
the Party of the affected Common Arean:

(i) Worker's Compensation, Stalutery limits;

lii) Comprehensijve General and Comprehensive Auteo

Liability covering the following matters:

(al Bodily Injury: $3,000,000 por occyp-

rence;

rence;
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11, paragraph 2.2{A) herepf shall, wunless dedicated o and
accepted by a quasi-municipal entity or other utilitv, ar a gov=
ernmental agency acceptable to the grantor, be responsible for
the maintenance and repair of the facilities installed pursuant
to such grant. Any such maintenance and repair shall be subject
to the insurance and indemnity provisions of paragraph 2.3 hereof
and shall be performed only after two weeks' notice to the
grantor of the grantee's intention to do such work [(except in the
case of an emergency whereupon the work may be initiated immedj-
ately), and any such work shall be done without cost or expense
to the grantor, and in such manner as to cause as little distur-
bance in the use of the grantor's Tract as may be practicable
under the circumstances. Any Party performing or causing to be
performed maintenance work hereunder, agrees to promptly pay all
costs and expenses associated therewith [seeking reimbursement
from other grantees, if applicable), to diligently complete such
work as guickly as possible, and to promptly clean the area and
restore the affected portion of the Common Area t0 a condition
which is equal to or better than the condition which existed
Prior to the beginning of such werk,

4.2. Common Area,

(Al Each Party covenants and agrees to cause to be
maintained and kept, a: its cost and axpense, those portions of
the Common Area located on (or adjacent to, in the case of side-
walks as set forth in paragraph 4.2(B) (vi) below)l its Tract in
good condition and state of repair, and in compliance with all
laws, rules and requlations, orders and ordinances of governmen-
tal agencies exercising jurisdiction thereover and the provisions
of this Agreement,

{(B) The standard of maintenance fer the Common Area to
be followed by ihe Farties shall be comparable te the standards
of maintenance followed in other first-class retail real cstate
developments of comparable size in the metropolitan area where
the Shopping Center is located. The maintenance and repair oblj-

gation in any event shall include but not be limited to the fol-
lowing:

(i) Maintaining all paved surfaces of the Common
Arez in a smooth and evenly covered condition which nmainte-
nance work shall include, without limitation, cleaning,

sweeping, restriping, repairing and resurfacing fusing sur-
facing materialj:

(i} Removal of all papers, debris, filth, refuse,
ice and/or snow; and sweeping the Common Area to the extent
necessary to keep the Common Arsa in a first-class, clean
and orderly condition;
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order to accommodate construction.

that Developer's construction Hi]ll nost ;
Mpadows or its assigns has completed its construction.
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b} Property Damage: $31,000,000 Per occur-

EBAGLG
07726785
e}  Independent Contractors Contingent;
Liability or Owner's Protective Liability: same

coverage as set forth in la) and [b) above;
{d) “XCU" Hazard Endorsement, if applicable;

(e) “"Broad Form® Property Damage Endorse-
mant ;

(£} “Persanal Injury" Endursement; and

{g) Contractual Liability Insurance,

v v ing himself of such temporary licenze shall indem-
ﬁ?guljggyhglgi;arzlnss the Party of the affected Emenn Area [rom
nnyjlxnhility {including the reasnnnble_attqrneyﬁ {ens and ?ust
of suit of the irdemnified Party) or obligation arising out ﬂﬂ Er
related to the use of such license, except for claims cause ¥

the neqgligence or willful _
Party, its licensees, concessionaires,

plovees, or the agents, : P A S

concessionaire wherever the same . :
g:rtv aﬁ?etﬁ to prompptly pay all costs and exp&pEEﬁ asaﬂ:iutgd
herewith, to diligently complete such work as gquickly as possi-
ble, and to promptly clean the area and restore the affected
rnréiun of the Common Area to a condition which is egqual to or

bester than the condition which existed prior to the beginning of
such work.

act or omission of such indemnified
agents, servants or em-

servants, or employees of any licensees
In addition, siach

ARTICLE 111

CONSTRUCTION

1,1. General Reguirements,

i ' he Shop-
(A} Buildings shall only be located within t
inside th!ghuildinq lines or building areas shown on

Meadows recognizes the fact
likely occur after

(B} Each Party severally aqrees to perform its respec-

ti1ve work:

(i) So as not to cause the other Party any rea-
sonably aveidable increase in the cost of constructing the
remainder of the Shopping Center or any part thereof;
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fiii) Placing, keeping in repair and replacing any
appropriate directional signs, markers and lines:

(iv) Operating, keeping in repair and replacing
when necessary such parking lot lighting facilities as may
oe reasonably required;

(vl Maintaining all landscaped areas, repairing
avtomatic sprinkler systems or water lines in the Common
Area and making replacement of shrubs and other landscaping
a5 NCCCSSary;

(vi) Cleaning, maintaining and repairing of all
sidewalks, including those situated on the perimeter or
cutside the boundaries of the Party's Tract, if customarily
performed by adjoining property owners.

{C) All costs of construction, replacement, mainte-
nance, taxes and insurance directly or indirectly for the benefit
ol the Access Drive (IngressfEgress Easement) as shown on Exhib-
it B and described on Exhibit F, attached hereto and incorporated
herein, and for any Jauwdscaping and lighting on or adjacent
thereto shall be shared on a pro rata basis by the Parties in the
ratio of the Floor Area built on each Party's Tract as compared
to the total Floor Area on all Tracts. Meadows shall perform all
work or the Access Drive (Ingress/Egress Easement) and any land-
scaping and lighting on or adjacent thereto and shall bill De-
veloper its pro rata share of the same. Developer shall pay its
pro rata share within 15 days following billing. All costs in-
curred for such shall be reasonably competitive with costs for
simiiar services in the Baltimore County area, and the quality
and construction thereof shall b. completed in a manner consis-
tent with a first-class community shopping center in the

Baltimore County area.

4.1. Building Improvements.

(A} Each Party covenants and agrees to maintain and
keep the building improvements and the adjoining sidewalks and
landscaping located on its Tract or portion thereof in good con-
ditior and state of repair, and in compliance with all laws,
rules ard requlations, orders and ordinances of the governmental
agencies exercising jurisdiction thercover and the provisions of
this Agreement. Each Party further agrees to store all trash and
garbage in adequate containers maintained in a neat and clean
condicion, to keep such containers either at the rear of the
buildings or at locations indicated on the Site Plan or at leoca-
tions sufficient to shield such containers in such a way that
they will not be readily visible from the parking area or the
streecs. and to arrange for regqgular removal of such trash and
garbage »t its sole cost and expense.
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(1f)] So 45 not to unreasonably interfere with any
construction work being performed on the remainder of the
shopping Center, or any part thereofl; and

{iii) 50 a8 not to unreasonably interfere with the
use, occupancy or enjoyment of the remainder of the Shopping
Center or any part thereof by the other Farty or the Permit-
tees of the other Party,

Each Party severally agrees to defend and hold

each other harmless from all claims, including reasonable attor-
neys' fees ind costs of suit, resulting from any accident, inju-
ry. loss or damage whatsoever occasioned to any FPerson or to the
property of any Person as shall occur by reason of the perfor-
mance of any such work by such Party in vinlation of the pro-
visions hereof,

(C) Developer shall build no more than 56,450 square

feet of Floor Area on the Deaveloper Tract and there shall neve

less than five parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet o¢

Floor Area on the Developer Tract.

3.2, Common Area.

(A) Each Party shall cause the Cormon Area tc be con-

structed on its Tract in accordance with the following general
design standards, unless governmental specifications for such
work estahlish higher standards:

{i) The lighting system shall be (a) provided by
fixtures of such type as Meadows may utilize or if Developer
desires a different type of lighting on its iract, the qual-
ity thereof shall be a higher quality than the quality which
Meadows may utilize: (b) designed to produce sutficiert
lighting to illuminate all points in any parking area; and
fc) operated off separate control switches, each Party con-
trelling only the lighting system _ocated on its Tract:

(ii) The slope in the parking area shall be as
required by Meadows, which slope shall not be in violation
of county code;

f11i) All sidewalks shall be concrete or other
material approved by the Parties: the raved portions of the
parking area shall either be paved by installing at least
s1x inches {8") of compactec aggregate stone base, and sur-
faced with at least two inches [2") of an asphaltic concrete
Or concrete wearing surface, or shall be paved in accordance
with a paving reccmmendation cbtained from a rrputable engi-
neering firm approved by Meadows. Notwithstanding the fore-
going, those portions of the drives and parking area so
designated on the Site Plan shall be paved using materials

S @ ERAGIG
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{(8) In the event all or any portion of any building
located in a Party's Tract is damaged or destroyed, the repair or
replacement thereof shall be completed or commenced and dili-
gently pursued within six months from the date of such damage or
destruction or, alternatively, the land on which the building is=
located shall be cleared, leveled, graded and paved so that its
appearance is compatible with the Shopping Center.

ARTICLE V

OPERATION

5.1. Uses.

(A) During the term of this Agreement, the Shopping
Center shall be used for any legal purpose, except no use or
operation will be made, conducted or permitted on or with respect
to all or any part of the Shopping Center which use or operation
is obnoxious to a first-class community Shepping Center including

the following:
(1) Any public or private nuisance;

il) Ary noise or sound that is objectionable due
to intermittence, beat, frequency, shrillness, or loudness;

(iii} Any obnoxious odor;

(ivl Any noxicus, toxic, caustic, or corrosive
fuel or gas:

(vi Any dust, dirt, or fly ash in excessive quan-
tities;

(vi) Any mobile home or trailer court, labor camp,
junk yard, stock yard, or animal raising shop that boards

animals;

(vii) Any cdumping, disposal (other than as set out
in paragraph 4.3(A) above!, incincration, reduction of gar-
bage or refuse;

(viii) Living quarters, sleeping apartwents or lodg-
ing rooms;

(i%x] Any mortuary:;

Ix} Any adult bookstore selling pornographic
material;

(xi} Any removal or extraction of minerals, oil,
gas or other subsurface substances or any drilling or other
work related to such removal or extraction:

=13=
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{x1i) Any theatre or bowling alley;

(x1:21)
ment

primary attraction of which is entertainment.

£.2. Lighting.

Each Party shall keep its Tract fully illuminated each
day (except days un?uhich businesses may not by law be npa:: fr?ﬁ
dusk to at least 30 minutes after the last business np;faﬂ gnh
the Shopping Center has closed, but in no event after 3 d 'ﬂ
and further agrecs to keep building sqcurity lights on rom :§
It is recognized that hﬂ:LnFEE nst:bé::?:::;: :;zr;n

i Center may be open for business at « 3
;:g ii:ﬁ?ﬂ:ﬁ: owney u!ynnu Tract upon which business euta:li;h*
ments are open later may wish to have the Common Area lights gn
adjoining Tracts continue to burn beyond thelrnquired_perla i
3 the owner of one Tract {"HKequesting Owner"} shal

' time or times, to require the owner of the
e e tn-keep its Common Area lights

LN} il a later hour stipulated by the Oequesting Owner.
?:rZEL;iggintinn of the Reqguested Owner's compliance with fu:h
request, the Requesting Owner agrees to pay an amount equa tif
110% of the cost of electric power (as such power costs are ?Ethe
mated by the electric utility company furnishing Eru::h pt-_:mf;é the
obtaining of such estimate to be the rezpﬁnslbxlitytf : hee
questing Owner) incurred by the Requested Owner 1 urning )
Common Area lights until such later hour, and further agrees h
in advance, with the Requested Owner a sum equal to the
charge for the lesser of the number of days requested by the

until dawn.

Aaccordingly,

wilier Tracts ("Heguested Owner™)

deposit,

Requesting Owner for ihe lights to be left on, or 30 days.
the number of days requested exceeds 10 days,

period.

guested, ther a pro rata refund of the deposit shall be made.

5.3. 5igns.

The Parties agree that the signs qithin the Shopping Cﬂntgr
shall, subject to governmental regulations, conform to the fol-

lowing criteria:

{A) Each occupant may be permitted to have_idfntifi-
cation signs in accordance with applicable zoning restraictions.

=14=
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Parties and their Tracts against liability, loss, damage, costs
or expenses, including attorneys' fees an? cost of suit on ac-
count of such claim of lien. Upon request of the Party whosc
Tract is subject to such lien, the Party permitting or causing
such lien to be filed agrees to promptly cause such lien to be
released and discharged of record, either by paying the indebted-
ness which gave rise to such lien, or posting such bond or other
securities as shall be required by law to obtain such release and
discharge. Nothing herein shall prevent a Party permitting or
causing such lien to contest the validity chereof in any manner
such Party chooses so long as such contest is pursued with rea-
sonable diligence, and in the event such contest ig determined
adversely. such FParty shall promptiy pay in full the required
amount, together with any interest, penalties and costs.

ARTICLE VI

MISCELLANEQUS

6.1. Default,

(A} If any Purty fails to comply with any provision
herein ("Defaulting Party®") then any other Party ("Non-Defaultin
Party®™) at its option and with 30 days' prior written notice may
proceed to cure the default by the payment of money or other
action for the account of the Defaulting Party.

The foregoing right to cure shall not apply if
within the 30-day notice period the Defaulting Party cures the
default, or if the default cannot reasonably be cured within that
time period, the Defaulting Party diligently begins pursuing cure
to completion.

The 30-day notice period shall not be required if,
using reasonable judgment, the Non-Defaulting Party deems that an
emergency exists which requires immediate cure. In the event of
such an emergency, the Mon-Defaulting Party shall give whatever
notice is reasonable to the Defaulting Party.

{B) Within 10 days of demand thereof the Defaulting
Party shall reimburse the Non-Defaulting Party for any sums reoa-
sonably expended by the Men-Defaulting Party due to the default,
together with interest equa) to the lower of (i} the highest rate
permitted by the State in which the Shopping Center is located,
or (ii) 4% plus the Prioe Rate, per annum, then being charged by
First Interstate Bank of Denver.

1f the Defaulting Party does not reimburse the
Non-Defaulting FParty for the sums stated in paragraph 6.1(B)
above, then the Hon-Defaulting Party shall be entitled to a lien
against the Defaulting Party's Property for the amounts stated in
paragraph 6.1(B} above. The lien shall be effective from the

Any bar, nightclub, dance hall or establish-
the primary attraction of which is the sale of al-
coholic beverages to be consumed on the premises, or the

the Reguesting

advance deposits with respect to each succeeding
s 5“11}11:::1“;13 failure Pc?f the Regquesting Owner to malke the
advance deposit or any of them, the Requested Owners nﬁ:ll hzuE
the right to discontinue such !dﬂltlﬂpﬂl lighting. Any 3 ct
request for additional lighting may be withdrawn or teranutii ii
anf time by written notice from the Requesting Gunn;,lﬁn .
terminated prior to the expiration of the period originally re
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{8} Each Party shall be permitted to place within the

Common Area located on its Tract, reasonable directional signs or

informational signs. Temporary “"For Rent” signs may be placed in

an area facing Woodlawn Drive and at the southwest corner of the
Meadows Tract, provided Meadows approves the exact location,
appearance and dimensions of such sign and any language thereon,
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

(C) Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the

contrary. the following types of signs or sign components which
are mounted or placed on the exterior of any bulilding located on

a Tract or placed in the interior of said building and readily

visible from the Common Area or the streets abutting the Shopping
Center shall be prohibited, unless required by appropriate gov-

ernmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Tract or any
portion thereof:

(i} Flashing, moving or audible signs (not in-
cluding intercoms for ordering food);

{(ii) Signs employing exposed hallast boxes or
exposed transformers;

{iii) Paper or cardboard signs; temporary signs;
stickerzs or decals; provided, however, the foregoing shall
not prohibit the placement at the entrance of each Occu-
pant's space a sticker or decal containing not more than 280
square inches, indicati.g hours of businers and emergency
telephone numbers; or

(iv} Signs employing luminous-vicuum formed type
of plastic letters.

D} So long as the sign does not diminish the amount
of signage which Meadows may place on its Tract to idn%t%fy its
Occupants, either party may erect one sign as an identificaticn
sign for the development on the Tracts indicating that both Par-
ties' Tracts are part of an integrated development. The other
Party shall then have the right to have any Occupant of its Tract
represented on the sign, in which case both Parties shall have
the right to have the same number of Occupants from its Tract
represented on the sign., Meadows shall determinu_thn design,
appearance, languvage, and location of the sign, said determina-
tion not to be unrcasonably exercised. Fach Party may utilize up
to 50% of the area available on the sign for tenant identifica-
tion {which area shall be determincd by Meadows), and each Party
shall pay a pro rata share of the construction and maintenance
costs of the siqr egual to the ratio of the area it utilizes for
identitication of its Occupants compared to the total area util-
ized for identification nf all Occupants on the sign.

-15=
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date of recording of the Lien Notice hereinafter described, Upon
such recording, such lien shall be superior and prior to all
other liens and encumbrances thereafter encumbering the Tract or
portion thereof involved, except for general taxes and special
assessment liens, and any first mortgage of record covering the
Property., To evidence such lien, the Party curing the default of
a Defau.ting Party or the Party performing such maintenance, as
the case may be, shall prepare a written notice ("Lien MNotice®)
setting forth (i) the amount owing and a brief statement of the
nature therecf; (ii] the Tract or portion thereof to which the
payments relate; (iii) the name of the Party or reputed Party
and/or Persons owning the Tract involved:; and (iv) reference to
this Agreement as the source and authority for such lien. The
Lien NHotice shall be signed and acknowledged by the Party desir-
ing to file the same and shall be recorded in the appropriate
records of the County and, if necessary, the State where the
Tract is located. A copy of such Lien Notice shall be mailed to
the Party or reputed Party in default within 30 days after such
recording. Any such lien may be enforced by judicial foreclosuro
upon the Tract or poortion thereof to which the lien attached in
like manner as a mortgage on real property is judicially fore-
closed under the laws of the State where the Tract is located.
In any successful foreclosure, the Party whose Tract is being
foreclosed shall be required to pay the reasonable costs,
expenses, attorneys' and expert witness fees in connection with
the preparation and filing of the Lien Notice as provided herein,
and fees in connection with the foreclosure. Any additional
amounts owing under this Agreement which are unpaid and estab-
lizhed in accordance with the provisions of subparagraph (A)
above, during such a foreclosure proceeding may be added as a
claim in the foreclosure proceeding by an amendment of the com-
plaint in foreclosure. The Party filing such Lien Notice shall
have the right to bid on the Tract or portien thereof or interest
therein being foreclosed upon. and to purchase the same. The
Party filing such Lien Notice shall notify any encumbrancer of
the Tracts being foreclosed, if such encumbrancer has notified
the Party in the manner herein provided of its name and address.
Any encumbrancer holding a lien on the Traect may, but shall not
be required to, pay any unpaid amounts and upon such payment,
such encumbrancer shall have a lien on the Tract for thr amount
paid of the same rank as the lien created by the Lien MHotice.

(C) The amounts owing by a Party pursuant to the pro-
visions of this Agreement shall be the debt of the Party thercof
at the time reimbursement is reyuested. Suit to recover a money
judgment for such unpaid amounts may be maintainable without
foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same. In the event,
however, that any monetary judgment is entered against said Party
on such debt, said judgment may only be satisfied by proceeding
against said Party's Tract and said Party shall have no liability
for any deficiency or portion of said judgment not satisfied by
the proceeds from said Tract.
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5.4, Insurance

———

(Al Each Party with respect to its Tract and the uper -
dtions thereon shall, at all times during the term of this nqréu-
ment, maintain in full force and effect comprehensive public
liability insurance with a financially responsible insurance
“Umpany or companies; such insurance to Provide for a limit of
not less than Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) for personal or
bodily injury or death to any one person, for a limit of not less
than Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) for personal or bodily
injury or death to any number of PErSONs arising out of any one
“tcurrence, and for a limit of not less than Three Million Dol-
lars ($3,000,000) in respect of any instance of Preperty damage;
such insurance shall specifically extend to the contractual uhli:
gation of the insured Party arising out of the indemnification
obligation set forth in the next sentence. Each Party ("Indemni-
tor®) covenants and agrees to indemnify, defend 2nd hold harmlesc
the other Party (“Indemnitees") from and against all claims,
costs, expenses an lability [including reasonable attorneys’
fees and cost of suit incurred in connection with all claims)
including any action or proceedings brought hereon, arising from
Or a: a result of the death of, or any accident, injury, loss or
damace whatsoever caused to any person or entity, which shall
@ccur on the Tract owned by each Irdemnitor, except for claime
caused by tie negligence or willful act or omission of such
Indernitee, its licensees, concessionaires, agents, servants or
cmployees, or the agents, servants, or employees of any licensee
Or concessionaire wherever the same may occur. The Parties agree
Lo review the minimum limits set forth above approximately eUurf

five years and further agree Lo adjust such limits if cireym-
stances warrant.

carried, effective upon the commencement of construction of im-
proverments, Bullcer's Risk insurance, and fcllowing completion of
construction, Fire Insurance with Extended Coverage Endorsement
with a financially responsible insurance company or companies, in
4nh amount at le-st egual to 1001 of the replacement cost Iexéluh
“ive of the cost of excavation, foundations and footings) of the
buildinos and improvements insured from "all risks,® and speci’-
tcally against the following perils: loss oy damage by fire

wincGitorm, cyclone, tornado, hail, explosion, riot, riot attend-
g a strike, civil commotion, malicious mischief, Unndnlixn.

aitrcraft, vehicle, smoke damage and sprinkler leakage.

Lach Party (the “"Heleasing Partv™) hereby releases

and waives for itself and on behalfl of its insurer, the otherp

rarty |the “heleased Party™) from any liability for any loss or

dﬂmngu to all property of such Releasing Party located upon any
portion of the Shopping Center, which loss or damage is of the
L¥Pe generally covered by Fire Insurance with an Extended Cover-
aje Endorsement, irrespective of any negligence on the part of
the Released Farties which may have contributed to or caused such
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(D) In the event any Party shall institute any action
Or proceeding against another Party relating te the provisions of
this Agreement, or any default thereunder or to collect any
amounts owing hereunder, or an arbitration proceeding is com-
menced by agreement of the Parties to any dispute, then and in
such event the unsuccessful litigant in such action or proceeding
agrees to reimburse the successful litigant therein for the rea-
sonable expenses of attcrneys' fees, expert witness fees and
disbursements incurred therein by the successful litigant, in-
cluding such cost and expenses incurred in connection with any
such action or proceeding and any appeals therefrom.

(E}] Any remedies in this paragraph 6.1 are cumulative
and shall be deemed additional to any and all other remedies to
which any person may be entitled in law or in equity, and shall
include the right to restrain by injunction any wvioclation or
threatened violation by any Party of any of the terms, covenants
or conditions of this Agreement and by decree to compel perfor-
mance of any such terms, covenants or conditicns, it being agreed
that the remedy at law for any breach of any such term, covenant
or condition (except these. if any, requiring the payment of a
liquidated sum) is not adequate,

6.2. Estoppel Certificute.

Each Party hereby severally covenants that upon written
request from time to time of another Party, it will issue to ga
prospective Mortgagee of such other Party or to a prospective
successor FParty to such other Party, an estoppel certificate
stating: (i) whether the Party to whom the request has been
directed knows of any default by the requesting Party under this
Agreement ard if there are known defaults, specifying the nature
thereof; {11) whether to its knowledg~ this Agreement has been
assigned, modified or amended in any way (or if it has, then
stating the nature thereofl: (iii) that to the Party's knowledge
this Agreement as of that date is in full force and effect. Such
statement shall act as a waiver of any claim by the Party fur-
nishing it to the extent such claim is based upon facts contrary
to those asserted in the statement and to the extent the claim is
asserted against a bona fide encumbrancer or purchacer for value
without knowledge of facts to the contrary of those contained in
the statement, if such bona file encumbrancer or purchaser has
acted in reusonable reliance upon the statement. However, such
ftatement shall in no event subject the Party furnishing it to
any liability whatsoever, notwithstanding the negligent or other-
wise inadvertent failure of such Party to disclose correct and/or
relevant information.

6.3, HNotices,

All notices, demands, statements and requests required
or permitted %o b¢ given under this Agreement must be in writing
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carried,
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with respect to the foregoing rulua:;-ltE ik uf S, ehae
ever, that failure to
the release hereinabove given,
nants ard agree=s tgq indemnify, 4

efend and

Party ("Indemnitee®) from anJ against allhiid'harm ety Sooet
through any Permittees of the Indemnitor's 7

damage to the property of s '
; uch Permi
tive Indemnitor’'s Tract, o

generally coversd
dorsement irrespec

may be carried under a poli lci
TY or policies
;:Es;_prnperties and locations of syeh P
. -i2iate or controllirg corporati
umbrella® policy. : Ferace e et
tain a provision that the same may
least J0 days' prior written notice
;ii Parties, Igacn Party further agrees tg f
LY a certificate of insurance ]
SUSh polic « Prior to the eff
that the insurance required is in

du;;nQUEn:yt all taxes and AsSSes
bu11dlqgs, improvements and Personalty awned
Party in the Shopping Center, provided that
SESSments or any part thereof may be paid
Party may pay each such irstallment 4.
due and Payable, and in any event pPrior t
of. HNething herein contained shall prev
testing at its cost and expense any
with respect te its Tract in any
long as such contest jis maintained
qood faith, and so long as at
concluded, the Party promptly Pays all such

datermined to be owi i
. ng, togqether wit |
COsSts therean. J W

All notices, demands and re
' quests except
forth, shall be effective upon being dﬂ';ns

States Mails in accordance with th F
e provisio s
or other refusal to accept P ns hereof,

of changud address of which RO notice wasu g
to be receipt of the notice, demand or request
have the right from time to time ana at any time
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loss, i
or if :he amount of such insurance fequired or actuall
-ach Party agrees to yse its best efforeg to ﬂhta;n‘ i¥

i it being understood, how-
ebtain such endorsements shall not ;EE::L

Each Party ("Indemnitor®) Cove-

et which loss or dama
Y Fire Insurance with Extended
' overage En-
Live of any negligence on the part l:?t t:e
caused such loss.

g2 is of the type

IC)  Thre insurance described ip Paragraphs (A} and (p)

cCovering other liabili-
Arty, or a auhtidiury,

Farty or under an
olicies shalil con-
ot be cancelled without at
being given by the insurer tg

Such insurance Pelicy er p

curnish to the other
ective date of

Eﬁfi E?id
full forece and effect e

any renewals or exXtensions ther

2:-5. Taxes,

Each Party shall PaY, or cause to he paid, prior to

Sments upon its Tract, and the
or leased by such
1f the taxes or as-
in installments, the

ent any Party from con-
such taxes and ASSesSsments
manner such Party elects, so
With reasonable diligence, in
such time as shen the contest g
1 taxes and ASS5eSCShents
interect, Penalties ang

5.6. Liens.

L e

In the event any mechanic’s liens are fiind against the
t of services performed Or materials
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and shall be deemed :o have been i

; h Properly given or g rved, -
:f fece;ugd or not, by depositing the same in the Jkited ;:f::r
;L si_i: rt;sud to a Paruy, Fostage prepaid and registered 6;
f:;z; ;::num“ft rﬁt:rﬂi receipt requested, at the address get

, . Such time as when a Party may transfe
:;tfgét:gnt;heriﬁf un!psrfn Create a new Party, aach';::rlT:::E
€ other of the name and address ko which ic=

':thafl new Party, when such isg required herein, shall nt:?:“;;n:ﬂ
nt such time as a Party sends such notice, the existing Parti

shall be deered to be aae £
service of notices, gears for such new Party for Purposes of

70 Developer: Meadows Associates Limited

Partnership
c/o Jack H. Pechter
908 York Road
Towson, MD 21204
with a copy to: Sidney Weiman, Esq.
Levin, Gann & Hankin, P.A.
Suite 3200

10 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21203

To Meadows: Meadows Membership Warehouse, Inc,

P.0. Box 15975
Denver., CO B0219
with a copy to-: Edward N. Barad, Esq,
Roath & Brega, P.C.
1700 Writer's Center Five
1873 South Bellaire Street
P.0O. Box 5560 T.A.
Denver, COD B0217-5540

as hereinafter set
ited in the United

) : Rejection
« Or the inability to deliver gecquse

iven shall be deemed
Any Party shall

In order to bind any Party pursuant to any provi-

sion of this Agreement wherein it is provided that the fajilure te
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within a prescribed period of time shall

ke certain action _
E:n:titute approval, or have some other binding effect, any no-
vice or plans shall ¥ Mo o

which is to Le taken, identily n

pursuant to this hqr;nntnt. state the period of time within which
a reply must be glven (as set forth in this Agreement), and state
that failure to give a reply within the prescribed pericd of time

1 be deemed to conatitute approval,
2¥:i:t, as the case may be, with respect to the matter described.

refer specifically to the alleged action
otice or plans as being given

or have some alleged

§.4. Condemnation.

in the event of a condemnation or a sale in lieu Lhereof

a rtion or all of the Shopping Center, the award or
;3::?:2:nirluzﬂpaid for such taking shall be paid to t:; F:It!
owning such iand so taken; it being the intent of the other Par
ties who might have an easement or other property int:ra?F :r
right under this Agreement in the land so taken, to releass

y interest or right with respect to such

and/or waive such propert however, such other Parties

award Or PUrCA Pt to seek an award or compensation for the

ight toc seek
shall have the rig to the extent such award or compen-

ent rights
loss of their easem s I;I: or such loss does not reduce or dimin-

amount id to the Party ownirg such land. If the
o e B r or any utility easement on the

the Shoppi Cente
ﬁggsgziaT;f;t for thﬂphggnfit of the Developer sract is SO tnk:na
Meadows shall promptly utilize the portion of the award u%lu:n Et
for such taking to construct and provide a suitable rep :uunan_
of such entrance andfor utility easement subject to all the piz
visions of this Agreement, but at a cost of no more than .ie
amount of the condemnstion award for such taking. Any COSts ?
excess thereof shall be shared by the Parties in the ratio o

their respective Floor Areas as comparnd to the total Floor Areas
on all Tracts.

sation paid or allocat

§.5. Binding Effect.

i ment shall constitute covenants run-
The bexuk ot ChL N the land affected, and all such

ning with, and be appurtenant to h i
to the benefit of and be binding upon the un
e Sy Skl jve successors and assigns who

dersiqgned Parties and their respect
becnm: owners of any portion of the Shopping Center.

6.6. Singular and Plural.

e context of this Agreement, the
ral, and vice wversa, and the mascu-

whenever required by th

ar shall include the plu
iigzulﬁhall include the feminine and neuter genders, and vice
versa.
-22=-
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ARTICLE VII

TERM

The terms, covenants, provisionz and conditions of this
hgreement shall be effective as of the date hereof and shall
continue in full force and effect perpatually.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement
to be executed effective as of the day and year first above writ-
ten.

“DEVELOPER"

MEADOWS ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, & Maryland
limited partrerghip

Wl %
W @was By:
&; Secretary » General Fartner
HE:EﬂHi ::HEHDUSE CORP. ,
a
x i ryland corporaticn

J acretary ~—J . its =

STATE OF MARYLAND }
P = } s5.
GOUNTY OF DaeTrrnd & )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before .
Notary blic, this ﬂr_ day of Lo 2 ‘ 195.:': h:-
] » as General Partner of MEADOWS ASSOCIATES LIMITED
ARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited partnership, Developer.

WITHESS my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires: gff-ﬁﬁ

Q7/26/85% .

‘ . ] & EBAG2G g i

appropriately extended by the amount of the delay actually so e S
caused. ﬁf,'f'

6,7. Counterparts.

6.12. Severability.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original.

Invalidation of any of the provisions contalned in this _ .
Agreement, or of the application thereof to any Person by judg- L
ment or court order shall in no way affect any of the other pro- i
visions hereof or the application thereof to any other Person and
the same shall remain in full force and effect.

6.8. MNegation of Partnership..

deemed to create a partnership between or among the Parties in
their respective businesses or otherwise, nor shall it cause them
to be considered joint venturers or members of any joint enter-
prise. This Agreement is not intended nor shall it be construed
to create any third-party beneficiary rights to any Person who is

not a Party hereto unless expressly otherwise provided.

Mone of the terms or provisions of this Agreement shall be E S b
i
=

6£.11. Entire Agreement.

This written Agrecment and the exhibits hereto contain all
the representations and the entire agreement between the Parties
hereto with respect to the subject matter hereol. Any prior
correspondence, memoranda or agreements are replaced in total by
this Agreement and exhibits hereto. Amendments to this Agreement
must be in writing and must be rigned by both Parties and by any
veneficiary or holder of a first mortgage against any portion of

the Shopping Center.

6.14. Cagtiuns.

The captions preceding the text of each paragraph and sub-
paragraph hereof are included only for convenience of reference
and shall be disregarded in the construction and interpretation

of this Agreement.

6.9. AEEruvnls.

Unless otherwise herein provided, whenever approval is re-
quired of anv Party, such approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld, Unless provision is made for a specific time period, i
approval or disapproval shall be given within 15 days of the AR
receipt of the request f[or approval, and if any Party shall nei- S YA
ther ajpprove nor disapprove within said 15-day period, the Party
shall be deemed to have given its approval. If a Party shall
disapprove, the reasons therefor shall be stated. Except with
respect to an approval given by lapse of time, all approvals
shall be in writing., No lessee, licensee, or other person having
a possessory interest other than a Party shall be required to
join in the execution or consent to any act of the Parties taken

: subject to this Agreement.

| 6.15. Minimization of Namages.

In all situations arising out of this Agreement, all Partien
shall attempt to avoid and minimize the damages resulting from
the corduct of any other Party. Each Party hereto shall take all
nececsary measures to effectuate the provisions of this Agree-

ment.

6.10. Not a Public Dedication.

Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to be a gift or
dedication of any portion of the Shopping Center or of any Tract
or portion thercof to the general public, or for the general
public or for any public use or purpose whatsoever; it being the
intention and understanding of the Parties hereto that this
Agreement shall be strictly limited to and for the purposes here-
in expressed solely for the benefit of the Parties hereto.

6.16. Agreement Shall Continue Notwithstanding Breach.

It .s expressly agreed that no breach of this Agreement
shall entitle any Party to cancel, rescind or otherwise terminate
this Agreement. However, such limitation shall not affect in any
manner any other rights or remedies which such Party may have

hereunder by reason of any such breach.

6§.11., Excusable Delays.

Whenever performance is required of any Farty hereunder,
that Party shall use all due diligence to perform and take all
necessary measucrcs in good faith to perform; provided, however,
that if completion of performance shall be delayed at any time by
reason of acts of God, war, civil commotion, riots, strikes,
picketing, or other labor disputes, unavailability eof labor or
materials or damage to work in progress by reason of fire or
other casualty or causes beyond the reasonable contrel of a Par-
ty, then the time for performance as herein specified shall be

6.17.

Time is of the essence of this Agreement and each and every
provision hereol.

Time,

T
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EXHIBIT INDEX

STATE OF (ﬂé ﬂ‘i{Q |

&

TR

] &s, |
Jda s ! EXHIBIT A: Legal Description of D
COUNTY OF ) L EXHIBIT B Site Blag . ﬁﬁuﬂing: eveloper Tract e
The foregoing LT;; nt was acknﬁﬁiifgnd before me, a Nota- ii :é: :z:gé:iﬂir:::cEnLn::tiun e
ry Publie, this day of « 1985, by =, cation 3
Henrg tor Harmeohn .+ A4S éﬁﬂﬁgt f_ 4 of Meadows Warchouse, b :i; :cgu; Drive {Ingress/Egress Easement)
Corp. 1 xisting H“i!ﬂi:ﬂ»’g Area i g
> (5] Permitted Building Area |k
WITMESS my hard and official seal, it (6) No Building Area Ay
k (7) Service Area, if any S
My Commission expires: i E::%:;g E’ t:ﬂﬂl gﬁlcriptinn of Meadowe Tract L= Ll
7 : gal Description of Existing Buildi ke
oy J-'c',i”?ff i G Permitted Building Area v MiOEeaiane 3.- '
T B8IT E: Legal Descrption of No Building Area IS 2
, .5f";- o T EAHIBIT F: Legal Description of Access Drive e
R-J . ‘531&.'."-4{:{ o A Easement) {IHQIEIIJ'EQIEEE s H;_

otary Public
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£.1B. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted | _
ance with the laws of the State of Maryland, preted in accord-

6.19. Non-Merger,

The Developer executes this Agreement to impose

plan for the orderly development of the shnpplnqwcen*aerQE::drai
copmon scheme f{or the improvement of all Tracts constituting the
Shopping Center with a view toward the subsequent development
improvement and operation of the Tracts in accordance with th;
provisions of this Agreement. The covenants, conditions, re-
strictions and reciprocal easements establislied by this Agreement
and the terms and provisions contained in this Agreement shall
not be deemed or construed to be merged in the fee simple owner-
ship or title of the Developer as to all of the Shopping Center
This Agreement shall provide mutual and reciprocal rights tu-
between and arong the Tracts and the respective Parties nuniné
cach of the Tracts to the same extent as if this Aglreement was
executed by all subsequent owners of all Tracts, notwithstanding
the ownership cf all Tra<ts by the Developer upon the date this
Agreement is executed, so as to more appropriately and r:un'.'e:
niently Iimpose the general plan and scheme of development, im-
provement and operation of the Shopping Center upon each n% che
respective Parcels and all future Parties to thics Agreement,

6,20, Right of First Refusal.

1f Developer receives one or more bona fide
third parties to purchase the Developer Tract uffiﬁ;: ;:i?
thereof, and if such offer is acceptable to Developer, then
Developer shall notify Meadows in writing, giving the name and
address of the offeror, and the price, terms and conditions of
such offer, and Developer shall deliver to Meadows a written copy
of the offer. Meadows shall have fifteen (15) working days from
and after the receipt of such offer from Developer in which to
elect to purchase the Developer Tract for the consideration and
on the terms and conditions contained in the offer. If a trans-
fer of th_nevelnpur Tract does not occur in accordance with the
offer within 90 days thereafter, or if the price, terms of pay-
ment, or other material covenants of the offer are modifiod S0 35
to become more beneficial for the offeror, HMeadows' right of
first refusal hereunder shall be reinstated. Meadows " failure at
any time to exercise its option under this Section shall not
affect this Agreement or the continuance of Meadows' rights and
fﬁ:ﬁ?:f :ndur tni: sirtiﬁr. fThe provisions c¢f this Section shall
e upon the death of the youn i
Heagan now living plus 21 years, ! LY WA WENonela

@ & _
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONM OF “DEVELOPER T =i
HEADOWS TNDUSTRIAL PARK i Lor 2 IN

Beginning on the southwest side of w

at t..he beginning of the 5 25*29"'34" E 125?::1;:21;“{:.::
of “Parcel F* as shown on the plat titled "Resub-
division of Part of Parcel F, Meadows Industrial Park®
dated December 9, 1980 and recorded amcng the an&
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book E.K.K. Jr
47, Folio 59, said beginning point also being l; the
fnrthtalt corner of Lot 2 as shown on the plat titled
Plat of Resubdivision of Part of Parcel F Meadows In-
Qustrinl Park®™ dated June 24, 1985 and recorded or
intended to be recorded amcng said Land Records, run-
ning thence binding on the southwest side of Woodlawn
Drive as shown on said plat, (1) S 25°29*34" E 20.00
feet, thence binding on the outlines of said Lutil
twelve courses: (2) S 64°30'26" W 370.00 feet, (3) &
25%29"34" W 224.09 feet, (4) S 58°*51'02" W 399.48 feet
(5) S 31°08'S8" E 181.50 feet, (6) S 58°51°02~ o
177.00 feet, (7) N 31"08°'S8" W 583.29 feet (B) X
56°17'20" E 152,00 feet, (9) S 33%°32°40" E 46.87 feet
(10) N 60°34'02° E 211.40 feet, (11) N 67°34°'48- £
26?.61 feet, (12) 5 25%29'34" E 522.73 feet, and (13) N
64°31'26" E 350.00 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 6.079% acres of land.
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o~ EXHIBIT C EXRIBIY D
d ARMEA DF RO WTILITY EABEmE T & Crndd o
) * CZ3 AmEa oF 70" ramESS { EEALCR] EABEmLAMT: 08308 ~c :i:”- EDFf-IEE:iiTHii: PTI;E MEADOWS THACT" -- LOT 1 1In 1. LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF “EXISTING BUILDING™ ON LOT 1
-ﬂ _ . iy AREA FERMTPED PON B Bieerd (LBF 23 5.3V oy HEADOWS IiihusTul i LA DRI | MLTIHD-E
‘__ s v 3 ~Ames oF LOT 101381 Ax | ; COUNTE, RARYLAND
2| & : [0 mmta 0 moBuied [LOT e baamime BEGINNING on the southwest side of Woodlawn Drive at
2l p T;::::,:T E5) AREA 0F BUSTiNG SuiLDired (LOT 1)+ S3Bs0A :t!l:neip?mt geﬂignndf 71" as shown on the “Plat of Resul:«- BEGINNING at a point in Lot 1 ag shown on the "Plat of
HE 0~ oot vmmi aonial e e L e Tim e, Fesubdivision of Part ‘of Farcel F, Weadows 'Industrisi
[ =fvyva Anas I Plat Book E.H.X J 53, folio & i Bl Park®, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
! ~Boo H.X., Jr. ¢ olic 61, running thence County in Plat Book E.M.K Jr. %3, folio 6] i
binding on the outlines of Lot 1 as shown on gaid plat, point being distant Et;ut'hlrﬂ d:a-greés g:} ':unui s..iu;i':'t
p— seven courses (1) South B2 degrees, 19 minutes 46 seconds Weet 63.00 feet from a point on the Euufhu{-nt'

ot R e ng:unﬂs West 930.00 feet, (2) North 31 deqrees 08
Eatiss EnEnT) minutes 50 seconds West 410,00 feot, (3) North 58

degrees 51 minutes 02 seconds E£ast 177,00 feot,
(4} North 31 degrees 0B minutes 5B seconds West 181,50

side of Woodlawn Drive as shown on said plat, gaid last
mentioned point being distant North 25 degrees 29
minutes 34 second West 240.93 feet, as measured along

feet, (5] North 5B degrees 51 minutes 02 seconds East ::i? :ff:;‘"'f-ﬁ.“ﬁf“.ﬁi H:::h“ D:ive, hrm. the. point

|::,:,,._ 139.48 feet, (6) South 25 degrees 29 minutes 34 seconds : 1 r?.mnlng rReiis _1-'_“ :gurﬁzrmﬁi ch::{”‘;‘ﬂr 5aid Lot
‘:.::g. East 224.0% feet, and {(7) North 64 degrees 30 minutes II'!II'II.I‘\‘.I!'E 76 Encc:rn:'l W '“}E.E a9 o degraes 30
26 seconds East 170.00 feet to the southwest side of de 26 - ¥ ;:t 4 foat, 121 Woreh 25

said Woodlawn DI:."I"-’E,. thence binding thereon [8) South ] l]?rﬁgith 64 :]ulnutl:ﬁ 10 iSEL‘DI‘idE EREL (OTEOE  fewt;
:!fi?|L dEfreus fEEL minui_:e:; 14 seconds East 70%.99 feet to ' feet, (4) Enutﬁg?; !:jeJreiﬁnuzt;ﬁmiz:ut?:n;‘fﬂﬂE""E"ﬂ ”?'“

. v eCoOncs
the place of beginning. i 150.30 feet, (5) Norti 64 degrees 30 minutes 26 sucuﬁﬁi

A""\.’ : A CONTAINING 13.4063 acres of land. ' East 390.18 feet, and (6} South 25 degrees 29 minutes 14

seconds East 241.76 feet of the place of beginning

CONTAINIRG 13,3510 acres of land.

____.1_..7,.,..‘_ i A 2. LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF *"PERMITTED BUILDING AREA"™ IN

) LOT 2, MEADOWS INDUSTRIAL PARK,  WOODLAWH DRIVE,
| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

| REGINNING at the point designated "79" at the western-
bhe | most corner of Lot 2 as shown on the "Plat of Resyh-
o division of Fart of Parcel F, Meadows Industrial Park™,
'ﬂﬂ recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
4 FPlat Book E.H.K., Jr. 53, folio 61, running thence
*;ﬁ% binding on part of the outlines of Lot ? ac shown on
Eﬁ said plat five courses (1) MNorth 56 degrees 17 minutes
e 20 seconds East 152.00 feet, (2) South 33 degrees 472
e minutes 40 seconds East 46.87 feet, (3) North &0

" ‘ . A r.ilegrens h]; minutes 02 seconds East 211.40 feet,

:IDDE EUI"EULT&:‘TEl IHG‘ l I Pl it TO A ey sy e gl T [ " =] e .-\-.'.JJ 4) Hort 7 dEgrEEﬂ 14 minutes 48 seconds East 265.62
LI e TR TIET ¥ & 1R i - | [EEti and (3] South 25 degrees 29 i 3

Lk ELTE 2 WAL A i PACE MEMBEMSHIE Waar Ered : e ‘ g minutes 4 seconds

e saaetl L T M Y . Arl i Lt ppia:ly Fﬂﬁ:‘ﬁ!ﬂ MEADOWS e L " R East 120.70 feet, thence two courses {6) South 58

fj degrees 51 minutes 02 seconds West 498.89 feet, and
S {7) South 31 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds East 376,50
.';"L[I

r

tert to a point on the southeast cutline of said Lot 2,

-30~- 1 -3l-
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thence binding in part thereon and continuing to bind ' EXHIBIT E u, EXHIBIT F

on the southwest outline of said Lot 2, two courses
(8) South 58 degrees 5] minutes 02 soconds West 117,00
feet, and (%) North 31 degrees 0B minutes 58 seconds L

M OF =HO BUILDING AREA® in LOT 1 i LEGAL DESCRPTION INGRESS fEGRESS
West 583.29 feet to the place of beginning. ﬁiﬁusﬂﬂsiﬁgﬂi&hb B LAWN DRIVE TIMORE A EA H M NDUSTRIAL FPARK, RIVE,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

CONTAINING 3.3757 acres of land. COUNTY , MARYLAND :
int designated *1217 at the beain- | BEGINNING on the southwest side of Woodlawn Drive at
TV :Eﬁgﬂﬁﬂih:tﬂ:::h P;‘nflru:ltegr:ﬂsqﬂ minutes 34 5*"—"5'“:15 :"’5: : the point designated "76" as shown on the "Plat of
: t line of Lot 1 as shown on the a4t © Resubdivision of Part of Parcel F, Meadows Industrial
:ui;f:g?uf?:iun of Part of Parcel F, Meadows Industrial Park®, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
Park”, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr. 53, folio 61, running
v in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr. 53, folio 61, running thence binding on the southwest side of said Woodlawn
EE::E-& ;I;ndi.nq on said line and continuing said line Drive (1) South 25 degrees 29 minutes 34 ceconds East
{1} South 25 degrees 29 minutes 34 seconds East 274.09 70.00 feet, thence (2) South 64 degrees 30 minutes 26
feet, thence two cCOUrses {2) South i:; ':rgﬁfﬂzh ;E’ seconds West 370.00 feet to the easternmost corner of
: 374.29 feet, an ox the 2,259]1 acre parcel to be designated as a ne build-
EEH:EEZ ﬁ: :n?.i?.\ﬂ: ‘;Eﬂltﬁm'-'ﬂ'“dﬂ Hest '54.36 feet to the ing area, thﬂncﬂp binding on a FE:L of the northeast
Fl:r?nt. designated "123" on the 1‘_'“““}‘—‘ “id“f_i‘:‘: ll'“*ti; outline of said 2.259]1 acre parcel (3) North 25 degrees
binding on westerly outline ol sa d L. 29 minutes 34 seconds West 73.00 feet, thence to and
2:‘;:{::5 4} ngth il ﬂ*?'“’-’; g: md""“rt'";g 5215'1::?:3:'!:‘332 ;‘;gngnﬂée Hmit._h 64 dEE!fEEI 30 m”}!:ItEBl 26 isf;:n'?ds hEn::
1.50 feet, and (5) Nort egre . i oot line as shown on said plat ort
igcnnds East 399.4B feet to the place of beginning. degrees 310 minutes 26 seconds East 370,00 feet to the

place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.259]1 acres of land.
CONTAINING 0.5946 of an acre of land.

-34-
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